A Revision of the Genus Heterococcus Ferris
With a Diagnosis of Brevennia Goux
(Homoptera: Coccoidea: Pseudococcidae)

00

^ ^
lA/
Technical Bulletin No. 1497

L

TT
-%

5 7

Agricultural Research Service
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

I

1?P

-2: cs

A Revision of the Genus Heterococcus Ferris
With a Diagnosis of Brevennia Goux
(Homoptera: Coccoidea: Pseudococcidae)

By Douglass R. Miller

Technical Bulletin No. 1497

Agricultural Research Service
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Washington, P.C.

September 1975
For sale bv the SuDerintendent of Documents. U.S. Government Printing Office
Washington, D.C. 20402 - Price $1.45
Stock Number 0100-03289

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
I thank the following people and institutions for the loan of specimens :
R. 0. Schuster, University of California, Davis ; R. F. Wilkey and R. Gill,
California State Department of Agriculture, Sacramento; E. M. Danzig,
Zoological Academy of Sciences of U.S.S.R., Leningrad ; and D. J. Williams,
British Museum (Natural History), London.
The use of the scanning electron microscope for this study was supported
in part by the Electron Microscope Central Facility, Center of Materials
Research, University of Maryland, College Park.

CONTENTS
Page

Genus Heterococcus Ferris
Key to instars
Key to adult females
General description of adult females
Species descriptions
Key to third-instar females
General description of third-instar females
Species descriptions
Key to second-instar females
General description of second-instar females
Species descriptions
Key to first instars
General description of first instars
Species descriptions
Key to adult males
General description of adult males
Species descriptions
Fourth-instar males (pupae)
Species description
Third-instar males (prepupae)
Species description
Key to second-instar males
General description of second-instar males
Species descriptions
Genus Brevennia Goux
Discussion
Summary
Literature cited
Index to species

2
2
3
3
4
19
I9
_ ^9
24
24
26
29
31
3j^
3^
35
_ ^n
39

^

A^

_

4]^
43
43
43
_ 44
4^
c/»
eg
50
Q-^

A Revision of the Genus Heterococcus Ferris
With a Diagnosis of Brevennia Goux
(Homoptera : Coccoidea : Pseudococcidae)
By DOUGLASS R. MILLER, Systematic Entomology Laboratory, Northeastern
Region^ Agricultural Research Service

In 1970 Howard McKenzie and I published a
review of the genus Heterococcus, in which we
presented a generic diagnosis, briefly discussed
each species based on the literature or available
specimens, and described a new species. We
pointed out that a more detailed treatment of
the genus would be necessary to clarify the
position of some of the less well known species.
Our work was based almost entirely on the
adult female, although we partially illustrated
the males of Heterococcus tuttlei Miller and
McKenzie {—Brevennia rehi (Lindinger)) and
H, nudus (Green). Unfortunately at that time
we were unable to interpret the significance of
the differences in the external morphology of
these males. It is now apparent that these two
species should have been included in two genera.
If our present understanding of pseudococcid
tribes is reasonably correct, the two species
should be placed not only in separate genera
but also in different tribes.
The two known adult males of Heterococcus
s. str. possess the following characters typical
of the tribe Phenacoccini : (1) Two pairs of tailforming pore clusters, (2) inner margin of
proepisternum heavily sclerotized and ridgelike, and (3) separate postocular and preocular
ridges. In fact, these males are remarkably
similar to the adult male of Phenacoccus
dearnessi King, differing only in relatively minor characteristics.
The male of B, rehi is most closely associated
with the ''Saccharicoccus group" of Afifi
(1968) .^ Of the distinguishing characters given
by Afifi, B. rehi has (1) preocular ridge reduced,
^The year in italic after the authors' names refers to
Literature Cited, p. 58.

(2) postocular ridge absent dorsally, (3) prosternal ridge absent, and (4) marginal ridge of
basisternum absent medially. The "Saccharicoccus group" is in a different tribe from the
Phenacoccini, but no name is presently in use.
In reviewing the genus Heterococcus we were
concerned about the unusual amount of variation in our generic diagnosis. When using the
adult females, we were unable to find any combination of characters that would divide the
group into two genera. Since H, tuttlei (= B.
rehi) lacked some of the primary characteristics of the tribe Phenacoccini, we decided to
examine the Old World species of the genus.
Since they presented a morphological mosaic
encompassing all the characters that had previously concerned us, we decided to describe
tuttlei in Heterococcus,
Because of the striking differences among
the adult males, I have reexamined and reassessed the adult females and found that they
can be divided into two genera. Unfortunately
no single character is diagnostic for every
species, but by using a combination of characters, there should be no problem in placing the
species in either Brevennia, including the rehi
type of species, or Heterococcus s. str.
Measurements given in the species descriptions are based on 10 specimens selected from
as many localities as possible. The numbers in
parentheses are not true averages but are the
averages rounded off to the nearest whole
numbers.
The term ''swirled trilocular pore" is used
here for pores typical of most pseudococcids.
When focusing up and down with a microscope,
such pores appear to spin or swirl. This type of
pore differs from trilocular pores, which are

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

merely aberrant quinqueloculars because they
do not present the swirling illusion. The
latter pore is often found on specimens of
Heterococcus, whereas the swirled type is entirely absent.
Depositories mentioned in the species descriptions are abbreviated as follows: British
Museum (Natural History), London (BM) ;
California State Department of Agriculture,
Sacramento (CDA) ; Museum National d'Histoire Naturelle, Paris (FNM) ; Florida State

Collection of Arthropods, Gainesville (FSCA) ;
Museo de Historia Natural de la Ciudad de
Mexico, Mexico City (MNC) ; South African
National Collection of Insects, Pretoria (SA) ;
University of California, Davis (UCD) ; University of Hawaii, Honolulu (UH) ; U.S. National Museum of Natural History, Washington,
D.C. (USNM) ; Virginia Polytechnic Institute
and State University, Blacksburg (VPI) ; and
Zoological Academy of Sciences of U.S.S.R.,
Leningrad (ZAS).

Genus HETEROCOCCUS Ferris
Heterococcus Ferris 191S:6b.
ocular ridges separate; prosternai ridge pres^''^^sSn'L^^
'''*'''''' ^''''' ^^^^' ^'''^*
^""^^ marginal ridge of basisternum present;
^ *
basal rod attachment of aedeagus absent.
Diagnosis.—Fourth-instar female (adult).—
Fourth-instar male (pupa).—With two latDorsal and ventral quinquelocular pores more
eral sclerotized plates.
numerous than other pores ; swirled trilocular
Third-instar male (prepupa).—Without oralpores absent; claw with denticle; ostioles on
collar tubular ducts.
abdomen and thorax (apparently absent on one
Notes.—The adult female of this genus is
species); antennae eight- or nine-segmented
most closely related to ßret'ennm, but it may be
(six- or seven-segmented on one species) ; elonseparated as follows: Without swirled trilocular
gate body ; at least one pair of cerarii ; oralpores, normally with two pairs of ostioles, claw
collar tubular ducts at least two times longer
with denticle, and antennae normally eight- or
than wide ; circulus normally absent, never with
nine-segmented. Brevennia differs as follows :
more than one; tarsal digitules with acute
Normally with swirled triloculars, with one
apices; multilocular disk pores larger than
pair of ostioles, claw normally without denticle,
quinqueloculars.
and antennae normally six- or seven-segmented.
Third-instar female, second-instar female,
Adult females of Heterococcus are also simfirst instar, and second-instar male,—Quinquéilar to adult females of Annulococcus James,
locular pores on both body surfaces; swirled
Laingiococcus Morrison, Lacombia Goux,
trilocular pores absent; claw with or without
Boreococcus Danzig, Coleococcus Borchsenius,
denticle ; anterior ostioles present ; without mulHeterococcopsis Borchsenius, Pseudorhodania
tilocular disk pores.
Borchsenius, and Stachycoccus Borchsenius.
Fifth-instar male (adult).—Two pairs of
For comparisons of these genera with
tail-forming pore clusters; preocular and postHeterococcus, see Miller and McKenzie (1970).
Key to Instars
1.

Wings or wing buds present
2
Wings or wing buds absent
4
2 (1). Tail-forming pore clusters present on margins of abdominal segments IX
and VlII, wings fully developed; aedeagus present; thorax and head
heavily sclerotized
fifth-instar male (adult)
Tail-forming pore clusters absent; wings in form of wing buds, not well
developed; aedeagus absent; thorax and head with little or no sclerotization
3
3 (2). Margins of posterior abdominal segments with lateral sclerotized plates;
postocular ridges present; hamulohaltera wing shaped, protruding from
body margin ; front wing buds greater than 280 At long
fourth-instar male (pupa)

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

4 (1).

5 (4).

6 (5).
7 (6).

Margins of posterior abdominal segments without lateral sclerotized plates ;
postocular ridges absent; hamulohaltera represented by small wrinkled
area on derm, not protruding or wing shaped; front wing buds less than
200 fi long
third-instar male (prepupa)
Vulva present; multilocular disk pores on all but one species; hind
legs with translucent pores
fourth-instar female (adult)
Vulva absent; multilocular disk pores absent; hind legs without translucent pores
5
Dorsum of abdominal segment V with more than 14 setae (normally with
21-29)
third-instar female
Dorsum of abdominal segment V with less than 15 setae
6
With oral-collar tubular ducts
second-instar male
Without oral-collar tubular ducts
7
Dorsum of abdominal segment V with 12, 13, or 14 setae (normally
13)
second-instar female
Dorsum of abdominal segment V with seven or eight setae (normally
eight)
first instar

Key to Adult Females
1

Multilocular disk pores present on dorsum
2
Multilocular disk pores absent from dorsum
3
2 (1). Antennae six-segmented; multilocular disk pores restricted to abdomen
abludens Borchsenius
Antennae seven-, eight-, or nine-segmented; multilocular disk pores present
on thorax and head
nudus (Green)
3 (1). Multilocular disk pores absent
biporous (Goux)
Multilocular disk pores present
4
4 (3). Hind coxae without translucent pores; anal ring with single row of pores
cyperi (Hall)
Hind coxae with translucent pores; anal ring with double or triple row of
pores
5
5 (4). Dorsal setae conical; dorsal quinquelocular pores conspicuously larger than
medioventral quinqueloculars
raui, n. sp.
Dorsal setae bristle shaped; dorsal quinquelocular pores about same size as
medioventral quinqueloculars
6
6 (5). Multilocular disk pores present near lateral margin of posterior two or
three abdominal segments; anal-lobe cerarii with conspicuous basal sclerotization; anal-ring setae shorter than greatest diameter of ring; quinquelocular pores all approximately same size
tritici (Kiritchenko)
Multilocular disk pores absent near lateral margin of posterior abdominal
segments ; anal-lobe cerarii without conspicuous basal sclerotization ; analring setae longer than greatest diameter of ring; quinquelocular pores
near lateral margin of posterior abdominal segments noticeably smaller
than other quinqueloculars
arenae Ferris

General Description of Adult Females
The following characters are present on all
known fourth-instar females of Heterococcus:
Body elongate or oval. Dorsum with cerarii
present at least on anal lobes ; anal-lobe cerarii
each with two associated cerarian setae, with or
without auxiliary setae, and associated quinquelocular pores; remaining cerarii, when present, becoming progressively smaller and more
indefinite anteriorly, with two associated setae
and at least one quinquelocular pore. Quinque-

locular pores present. Discoidal pores, oral-collar tubular ducts, and multilocular disk pores
present or absent. With 19-76 dorsal setae on
each of abdominal segments VIII-III.
Anal ring with three pairs of setae.
Venter with multilocular disk pores normallypresent, rarely absent, when present, normally
with 10 loculi. Quinquelocular pores, oral-collar
tubular ducts, and discoidal pores present. Body
setae noticeably longer than those on dorsum.

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

Circulus present or absent. Legs normally
with pores on at least one leg segment; with
tibial digitules apically acute, claw digitules
apically capitate; with denticle on claw. Antennae normally nine-segmented, rarely with
six to eight segments.
Notes.—Fourth-instar females of Heterococcus differ from all other instars in possessing
the following combination of characters : Vulva
present, 19--76 setae on dorsum of abdominal
segment V, ventral quinquelocular pores scattered over surface, legs with translucent pores,
hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.4-2.3, tibia-tarsus
length 125-299 ¡JL, antennae six- to nine-segmented, oral-collar tubular ducts present, and
multilocular disk pores normally present but
absent on one species.

Fourth-instar females of Heterococcus differ
from adult females of Brevennia in possessing
two pairs of dorsal ostioles on all but one species, swirled trilocular pores absent, claw with
denticle, and with eight- or nine-segmented antennae on all but one species. Brevennia has posterior pair of ostioles only, swirled trilocular
pores in all but one species, claw without denticle on all but one species, and with six- or
seven-segmented antennae.
Fourth-instar females of Heterococcus differ
from adult females of Phenacoccus dearnessi in
possessing quinquelocular pores scattered over
dorsum, no trilocular pores, and body elongate.
P, dearnessi has trilocular pores scattered over
dorsum, no quinquelocular pores, and body rotund.

Species Descriptions
Heterococcus abludens
Barchsenius
Heterococcus abludens Borchsenius 1962: 238; Miller
and McKenzie 1970: 440.

Suggested Common Name.—Different mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—One paratype
(ZAS).
Field Features.—Occurring in leaf sheath of
its grass host.

Adult Female
(Fig. 1)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult females except as follows:
Mounted, 4.3 mm long, 1.9 mm wide.
Dorsurri with one or two pairs of cerarii;
anal-lobe cerarii with conical setae about 16 ¡x
long, one auxiliary seta, several scattered quinquelocular pores, and weakly sclerotized basal
area; remaining cerarii with widely separated
conical setae and one or two quinquelocular
pores. Discoidal pores rare, apparently restricted to posterior part of abdomen. Quinquelocular pores of one size, lightly scattered over
surface. Multilocular disk pores near lateral
margins of abdominal segments IX, VIII, and
VII, also with one or two pores on medial or
mediolateral areas of VII and VI. Oral-collar
tubular ducts shorter than normal for species

of Heterococcus, becoming progressively
shorter anteriorly, present on abdominal segments VIII through III, with only one or two
ducts on segments IV and III. Dorsal setae
conical, those on medial portion of segment
VIII about 10 iJL long ; segment V with 20 setae.
Anal ring apical, posterior portion bent over
abdominal apex, with setae slightly longer than
greatest diameter of ring, with three rows of
pores, outer row well developed.
Venter with multilocular disk pores on posterior and anterior margins of abdominal
segment IX, present on posterior margin of
segments VII and VI. Quinquelocular pores of
one size, scattered over surface, with small concentration near each spiracle. Discoidal pores
scattered over surface. Oral-collar tubular ducts
of same size as on dorsum, present on medial
areas of abdominal segments VIII, VII, and VI,
present laterally on segments IX through II,
with one present on lateral margin near each
posterior spiracle. Posterior seta about 180 /¿
long.
Circulus absent. Legs unusually short and robust for species of Heterococcus) hind coxae
without pores; hind femora dorsally with 53
and 55 translucent pores, absent ventrally ; hind
tibiae dorsally with 36 and 39 translucent pores ;
hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.5-1.6 (av. 1.5) ; hind
tibia-tarsus length 198-203 (av. 200) ^; apices

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

FIGURE

1.—Heterococcus abludens Borchsemus:

Adult female.

6

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

of claw digitules equal, claws each with conspicuous denticle. Antennae six-segmented, with
apical segment partially divided into seventh
segment; length 195-215 (av. 203) fji.
Notes.—This description is based on a single specimen, which was cut along the body
margin with the dorsal and ventral surfaces
mounted separately. Because parts of the venter are still attached to the dorsum and vice
versa, it has been rather difficult to produce an
accurate illustration and description. Therefore it may be necessary to make a few
minor changes when more specimens become
available.
The adult female of this species is most
closely related to the adult female of H, nudus,
but it differs in possessing six-segmented antennae, antennal length 195-215 (av. 203) /x, and
multilocular disk pores absent from thorax and
head. H, nudus possesses seven-, eight-, or ninesegmented antennae, antennal length 248-318
(av. 282) /x, and multilocular disk pores present along body margin of thorax and head.
Specimens Examined.—CHINA. Yunnan
Province : Kingtung, IV-10-57, on grass (ZAS).
Heterococcus arenae Ferris
Heterococcus arenae Ferris 1918: 65, 1919: 22; MacGillivray 1921: 144; Laing 1930: 21; Lindinger
1937: 186; Goux 1937: 256; Morrison 1945: 46;
Borchsenius 1949: 266; Ferris 1953: 365; Williams 1961: 671, 1962: 29; Morrison and Morrison 1966: 93; DeLotto 1967: 4; McKenzie 1967:
189; Miller and McKenzie 1970: 440.

Suggested Common Name.—Sand mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—Lectotype (designated by Miller and McKenzie 1970) and four
paralectotypes (UCD).
Field Features.—This species is light yellow
and is covered with a white bloom. The posterior body margin sometimes has one or two
short pairs of waxy filaments. A small, indefinite ovisac is produced posteriorly.
This species infests the leaf sheaths of the
host.

Adult Female
(Fig. 2)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult females except as follows :
Mounted, 1.3-3.8 mm long, 0.4-1.6 mm wide.

Dorsum with two to four pairs of cerarii,
normally two or three, all restricted to posterior abdominal segments ; anal-lobe cerarii with
bristle-shaped setae 22-70 (av. 31) /JL long, with
one to four auxiliary setae, three or four associated quinquelocular pores, without basal sclerotization; remaining cerarii each represented
by one or two bristle-shaped setae noticeably
more robust than other body setae and with or
without associated quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores varying from inconspicuous or absent to large and abundant. Quinquelocular
pores of two sizes, smaller size limited to areas
in and around cerarii, larger size scattered over
remainder of surface. Multilocular disk pores
absent. Oral-collar tubular ducts normally scattered over surface, rarely restricted to abdomen, variable in size from one specimen to next
but basically of uniform size on single specimen, often showing signs of rim. Dorsal setae
bristle shaped, those on medial portion of segment VIII 18-26 (av. 21) /x long; segment V
with 29-41 (av. 34) setae.
Anal ring normally dorsal, sometimes bent
over abdominal apex, with setae approximately
IV2 times as long as greatest diameter of ring,
normally with two rows of pores, rarely with
three, outer row weakly developed.
Venter with multilocular disk pores present
on posterior and anterior margins of abdominal
segments IX and VIII and on posterior margin
of segment VII, sometimes absent from segment
VII or present on anterior margin of segment
VII and posterior margin of segment VI, normally restricted to medial and submedial areas,
rarely with one or two pores present near body
margin; multiloculars variable, 17-101; specimens from desert areas with noticeably fewer
multiloculars than specimens from mountainous or coastal areas. Quinquelocular pores of
two sizes: Larger size scattered over body,
smaller size restricted to lateral areas of posterior four or five abdominal segments. Discoidal
pores normally scattered in small numbers over
surface, rarely absent. Oral-collar tubular ducts
elongate, basically same size as those on dorsum,
most abundant on abdomen, becoming decreasingly abundant on thorax, normally absent on
head, rarely with oral collars restricted to abdomen. Posterior seta 112-163 (av. 129) ¡JL long.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

FIGURE

2.—Heterococcus arenae Ferris :

Adult female.

8

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

Circulus present on 23 of 100 specimens;
3 localities yielded mixed infestations of specimens with and without this structure. Legs
slender, hind coxae sometimes enlarged, dorsally with 10-66 (av. 33) translucent pores,
ventrally with 4-49 (av. 28) ; hind femora dorsally with 4-22 (av. 9) pores, absent ventrally;
hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.4-1.8 (av. 1.6) ; hind
tibia-tarsus length 178-208 (av. 196) /JL; apices
of claw digitules unequal, claws with denticle.
Antennae 9-segmented on 94 of 100 specimens ;
when 8-segmented, distal segment unusually
elongate and composed of fused eighth and
ninth segments; 4 localities yielded mixed infestations of specimens with 8- and 9-segmented antennae; length 262-320 (av. 290) fi.
Notes.—This description is based on 100 specimens from 35 localities.
The adult female of this species is most
closely related to H. tritici, but it differs as follows : Multilocular disk pores basically restricted
to medial and submedial areas of ventral part
of abdomen, anal-lobe cerarii without basal
sclerotization, oral-collar tubular ducts elongate, anal-ring setae about iy2 times as long
as greatest diameter of ring, tibia-tarsus length
178-208 (av. 196) JJL, and apices of claw digitules unequal. H, tritici has multilocular disk
pores abundant on medial, submedial, and lateral areas of ventral part of abdomen, anallobe cerarii with definite area of basal
sclerotization, oral-collar tubular ducts short,
anal-ring setae about equal to greatest diameter
of ring, tibia-tarsus length 219-263 (av. 247)
fjLy and apices of claw digitules equal.
For an additional comparison, see "Notes"
under H. cyperi and H. raui.
Specimens Examined.—ARIZONA. Yavapai
Co.: Ashfork, IX-1-68, on Gramineae (UCD) ;
Yampai, IX-1-68, on Gramineae (USNM).
CALIFORNIA. Alpine Co.: 3 mi. N. Markleeville, VIII-9-64, on Gramineae (UCD).
Inyo Co. : Antelope Springs, VI-24-64, on Elymiis triticoides (Gramineae) (UCD) ; between
Big Pine and Deep Springs, VII-(?)-18, on
"perennial grass'' (UCD). Monterey Co. : Dunes
near Pacific Grove, XII-1-17, on Poa douglasii
(Gramineae) (UCD); Parkfield, VII-30-66,
from Berlese funnel (UCD). Napa Co.: 4 mi. W.

Spanish Flat, III-1-61, on Gramineae (UCD).
Orange Co.: Modjeska Canyon, VI-12-64 and
1-31-64, on Stipa sp. (Gramineae) (UCD).
Placer Co.: 3 mi. W. Applegate, VIII-8-64, on
Gramineae (UCD). Riverside Co.: 3 mi. S.
Temecula, II-2-64, on Aristida sp. (Gramineae) (UCD). San Bernardino Co.: 1.5 mi. N.
Cajon Pass, VI-12-60, on '*soil-grass association" (UCD). San Diego Co.: 5 mi. S.E. Fallbrook, V-9-64, on Gramineae (UCD). San Luis
Obispo Co. : 25 mi. W. New Cuyama, VI-28-66,
on Gramineae (UCD). Santa Barbara Co.:
Santa Cruz Island, Coches Prieto, VI-18-67, on
Festuca sp. (Gramineae) (UCD) ; Santa Cruz
Island, University of California Research Station, VI-16-67, on Festuca sp. (UCD) ; Santa
Cruz Island, South Ridge, V-6-68, on Gramineae (USNM); Santa Cruz Island, Cascada,
V-4-68, on Gramineae (USNM) ; San Miguel
Island, San Miguel Mountain, VII-11-70, on
Gramineae (USNM). Shasta Co.: 7 mi. W.
Whiskey town, VII-18-66, on Gramineae (UCD,
USNM).
COLORADO. Montezuma Co.: 15 mi. S.
Cortez, VII-4-70, on Oryzopsis sp. (Gramineae) (USNM). Powers Co.: 5 mi. E. Lamar,
VI-29-70, on Gramineae (USNM).
IDAHO. Fremont Co. : Saint Anthony Sand
Dunes, VIII-5-64, on Festuca sp. (UCD).
KANSAS. Ellis Co.: Hays, VI-17-54, on
"western wheatgrass" (USNM).
MONTANA. Petroleum Co.: 1.5 mi. S.W.
Winnett, VII-28-70, from Berlese funnel
(USNM).
NEVADA. Lincoln Co.: 55 mi. N.W. Alamo,
VII-5-70, on Gramineae (USNM).
NEW MEXICO. Eddy Co.: Near Otis, VII19-47, on Agropyron sp.(Gramineae) (UCD).
San Miguel Co.: Las Vegas, IV-28-(?), on (?)
(USNM). Taos Co.: Tres Piedras, VII-3-70,
on Gramineae (USNM).
OREGON. Coos Co.: Bandon, VIII-6-68,
on Gramineae (UCD). Harney Co.: Burns,
VIII-3-70, on Gramineae (USNM). Lake Co.:
1 mi. N. Valley Falls, VIII-4-68, on Gramineae
(UCD). Lane Co.: Florence, VIII-6-68, on
Gramineae (UCD). Malheur Co.: 5 mi. N. Ontario, VIII-5-70, on Gramineae (USNM). Namorf, VIII-4-70, on Gramineae (USNM).
UTAH. San Juan Co. : 3 mi. S. Monticello,
IX-7-68, on Festuca sp. (UCD).

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

WYOMING. Sublette Co.: 10 mi. S. Daniels, VIII-31-64, on Gramineae (UCD).
Heterococcus biporus (Goux)
Phenacoccus (Heterococcus ?) biporus Goux 1937: 253.
Phenacoccus biporus Goux, Kiritchenko 1940: 123 (misidentification of Heterococcus tritici (Kiritchenko)); Goux 1942: 40.
Heterococcus biporus (Goux), Morrison 1945: 45; Miller and McKenzie 1970: 442.

Suggested Common Name.—Two pore mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—Unfortunately I
have been unable to see the Goux collection. The
type data, according to Goux (1937), are Tamaris, France, July 1934, on Brachypodium pinnalum (Gramineae) by L. Goux. There are apparently four paratypes and one holotype.
Field Features.—No information.

Adult Female
The following description is based on the original description.
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult females except as follows:
Mounted, about 2.3 mm long, 0.8 mm wide.
Dorsum with one or two pairs of cerarii restricted to abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii probably
with conical setae, no auxiliary setae, associated quinquelocular pores, no basal sclerotization ; remaining cerarii each with two
associated setae, no quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores not mentioned in description.
Quinquelocular pores of one size, scattered over
surface. Multilocular disk pores and oral-collar
tubular ducts absent. Dorsal setae described as
"spines."
Anal ring with two rows of pores.
Venter with multilocular disk pores absent.
Quinquelocular pores of same size as on dorsum,
scattered over surface. Discoidal pores not mentioned. Oral-collar tubular ducts restricted to
lateral areas of abdomen and thorax.
Circulus absent. Legs short, hind coxae and
tibiae without pores; hind femora dorsally with
about 20 translucent pores, apparently absent
ventrally; hind tibia/tarsus ratio about 1.5;
hind tibia-tarsus length about 125 fi; claws with
small denticle. Antenna nine- or eight-segmented; when eight-segmented with segment

9

3 partially divided, length about 230 /x. Anterior
ostioles absent.
Notes.—The adult female of this species differs from the adult female of all other species
of Heterococcus in that it lacks multilocular
disk pores and anterior ostioles.
Specimens Examined.—None.
Heterococcus cyperi (Hall)
Phenacoccus cyperi Hall 1926: 4, 1926a: 155; Goux
1937: 255, 1942: 40.
Heterococcus cyperi (Hall), Ezzat 1960: 47, 1962: 160;
Miller and McKenzie 1970: 442.

Suggested Common Name.—Egyptian sedge
mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—Eight paratypes
(labeled *'cotypes'') (BM).
Field Features.—Occurring in leaf sheath of
host.

Adult Female
(Fig. 3)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult females except as follows:
Mounted, 2.4-3.2 mm long, 1.3-1.5 mm wide.
Dorsum with cerarii represented only by one
pair of loosely associated setae on each anal
lobe; anal-lobe cerarii with bristle-shaped setae
20-25 (av. 23) ^ long, without auxiliary setae,
associated quinquelocular pores, or basal sclerotization; remaining cerarii absent. Discoidal
pores scattered over surface. Quinquelocular
pores of one size, abundant over surface. Multilocular disk pores absent. Oral-collar tubular
ducts of one size, present in small numbers over
surface, normally most abundant near body
margin. Dorsal setae bristle shaped, those on
medial portion of segment VII 17-20 (av. 19)
fji long; segment V with 19-32 (av. 27) setae.
Anal ring dorsal, placed about one-half its
own diameter from posterior apex of abdomen,
with setae slightly longer than greatest diameter of ring, each seta with slightly swollen apex,
with one row of pores.
Venter with multilocular disk pores present
on anterior and posterior margins of abdominal segments IX and VIII, restricted to posterior margin of segments VII and VI, sometimes
absent on segment VI. Quinquelocular pores of

10

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGMCULTUBE

FIGURE

3.—Heterococcus cyperi (Hall) :

Adult female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

one size, scattered over surface. Discoidal pores
present in small numbers over surface. Oralcollar tubular ducts same size as those on dorsum, present over surface except on head where
normally absent. Posterior seta 67-100 (av. 83)
fjL long.

Circulus absent. Legs short, robust, hind
coxae without pores ; hind femora each dorsally
with 0-22 (av. 14) translucent pores, absent
ventrally; hind tibiae each dorsally with 5-19
(av. 13) pores, absent ventrally; hind tibia/
tarsus ratio 1.5-1.6 (av. 1.6) ; hind tibia-tarsus
length 162-191 (av. 182) /x; apices of claw digitules equal, claw with small denticle. Antennae
nine-segmented, length 212-250 (av. 230) fi.
Nates.—This description is based on eight
specimens from one locality.
The adult female of this species is closely related to adult females of H, arenae and H. triticL It differs from H, arenae as follows: Hind
coxae without translucent pores, anal ring with
one row of pores, posterior setae 67-100 (av.
83) /x long, and antennal length 212-250 (av.
230) IX. H. arenae has hind coxae with translucent pores, anal ring with two or three rows of
pores, posterior setae 112-163 (av. 129) fju long,
and antennal length 262-320 (av. 290) fji.
It differs from H, tritici as follows: Hind
coxae without pores, anal-ring with one row of
pores, posterior setae 67-100 (av. 83) jm long,
hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.5-1.6 (av. 1.6), hind
tibia-tarsus length 162-191 (av. 182) /x, and
antennal length 212-250 (av. 230) /x. H, tritici
has hind coxae with pores, anal ring with two
rows of pores, posterior setae 101-130 (av.
115) /x long, hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.7-1.9 (av.
1.8), hind tibia-tarsus length 219-263 (av. 247)
fly and antennal length 270-358 (av. 324) /x.
Specimens Examined.—EGYPT. Kharga
Oasis, XII-10-25, on Cyperus sp. (Cyperaceae) (BM).
Heterococcus nudus (Green)
Phenacoccus nudus Green 1926: 172; Laing 1930: 21.
Heterococcus nudus (Green), Green 1928: 10, 1928a:
21; Goux 1931: 322, 1931a: 63; Lindinger 1936:
162; Goux 1937: 256; Morrison 1945: 45; MiUer
and McKenzie 1970: 443; Koteja 1972: 567.
Phenacoccus (Heterococcus) nudus Green, Goux 1933:
235, 1942: 40.

11

Heterococcus borkhsenii Morrison 1945: 48; Borchsenius 1949: 269, 1950a: 368; Tereznikova 1959: 795,
1959a: 93, 1959b: 179, 1960: 536, 1963: 47, 1963a:
189, 1963b: 1528; Zak-Ogaza and Koteja 1964:
423; Danzig 1964: 630; Zak-Ogaza 1966: 80; Koteja and Zak-Ogaza 1966: 311; Miller and McKenzie 1970: 442. (New synonymy.) (Sometimes
spelled borchsenii.)
Heterococcus graminicola Morrison 1945: 48; Ferris
1953: 367; Dietz and Harwood 1960: 737; Beardsley 1960: 210, 1962: 88; Williams 1961: 675.
Heterococcus occidentalis Morrison 1945: 53; Ferris
1953: 369; McKenzie 1967: 189; Miller and McKenzie 1970: 445. (New synonymy.)
Heterococcus variabilis Schmutterer 1958: 18; Ossiannilsson 1959: 195; Williams 1961: 675.
Heterococcus pulverarius (Newstead), Williams 1961:
673, 1962: 31, 1963: 101; Komosinska and Podsialdo 1967: 684; McKenzie 1967: 191; Danzig 1968:
502; Koteja and Zak-Ogaza 1969: 360. (Misidentification of pulverarius ; this material is actually
nudus. )

Suggested Common Name.—Naked grass
mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—Type material of
Phenacoccus nudus has not been examined, but
I have seen specimens from England that agree
with the type description.
I have seen Russian material of Heterococcus borkhensii and the type series of H.
graminicola, H. occidentalis, and H. variabilis.
Additional material of the type series of H,
occidentalis was mounted to determine whether
the entire series possessed characteristic anallobe and anal-ring setae. Of 14 specimens
mounted, only 4 have these setae ; the remaining
specimens possess setae typical of H. nudus.
Therefore I believe that H. occidentalis is merely an aberrant form of H. nudus and should be
treated as a junior synonym.
Field Features.—This species is light yellow
and is covered with a white bloom. The posterior apex of the body is occasionally adorned
with one or two pairs of short waxy filaments.
Yellow eggs are laid in a loose filamentous ovisac, which is produced from the venter only.
This species is known only from the leaf
sheath and crown of the host.

Adult Female
(Fig. 4)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult females except as follows:
Mounted, 1.2-3.3 mm long, 0.4-1.6 mm wide.

12

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

4.—Heterococcus nudus (Green) :

Adult female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Dorsum with five to eight pairs of cerarn,
posterior two or three pairs definite, remaining
two to five pairs indefinite except single ocular
pair, which is normally rather evident; anallobe cerarii with conical setae 18-23 (av. 21) /A
long, one or two auxiliary setae, three to eight
quinquelocular pores, no basal sclerotization;
remaining abdominal cerarii with conical setae,
zero to six quinquelocular pores ; ocular cerarii
with two to four conical setae and three to six
quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores lightly
scattered over surface, normally most abundant
on abdomen and rare on thorax. Quinquelocular
pores of one or two sizes: Larger size associated with posterior cerarii, smaller size scattered
over remainder of surface. Multilocular disk
pores on posteromedial areas of abdominal segments VIII-VI, V, IV, or III, present around
body. Oral-collar tubular ducts normally absent
medially, rarely with one or two ducts on medial
areas of segments VIII or VII, present laterally
on segments VIII-V, IV, or III, rarely with one
or two ducts on thorax and head. Dorsal setae
conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII
9-13 (av. 11) fjL long; segment V with 30-37
(av. 33) setae.
Anal ring dorsal, with setae normally about
114 times as long as greatest diameter of ring,
rarely as large as two times or as little as onehalf (occidentalis type) times as long as ring,
normally with two rows of pores, rarely with
three.
Venter with multilocular disk pores present
medially on posterior and anterior margins of
abdominal segments IX and VIII, present on
posterior margin of segments VII-V or IV;
present laterally on all abdominal segments,
normally restricted to marginal area between
anterior spiracle and eye on thorax, sometimes
with few pores scattered along remainder of
thoracic margin, present or absent on margin
of head. Quinquelocular pores of one or two
sizes, when of two sizes, larger size present near
posterior or anterior margins of segments,
smaller size present on other areas. Discoidal
pores variable, normally lightly scattered over
surface, rarely with only two or three such
pores. Oral-collar tubular ducts elongate, same
size as those on dorsum, present on medial areas
on abdominal segments IX-VI, V, or IV, pres-

13

ent laterally on segments IX-IV or III, occasionally with one or two pores on posterior
thorax, absent from head. Posterior seta about
50 IX on occidentalis type, others 133-163 (av.
148) II long.
Circulus present on 1 of 195 specimens. Legs
slender, hind coxae normally without pores,
dorsal surface with 0-2 (av. 0.3), absent ventrally; hind femora dorsally with 22-91 (av.
51), absent ventrally; hind tibiae dorsally with
18-44 (av. 28), absent ventrally; hind tibia/
tarsus ratio 1.6-1.8 (av. 1.7); tibia-tarsus
length 204-260 (av. 227) /¿; apices of claw digitules unequal, claw with denticle. Of 315 antennae examined, 160 were 9-segmented, 144
were 8-segmented, 11 were 7-segmented; there
were 38 specimens with an 8-segmented antenna on one side and a 9-segmented antenna
on the other, 6 specimens with 7 and 8 segments, and 1 with 7 and 9 segments; when antennae were less than 9-segmented, normally
segment 8 was unusually long and partially divided although segments 4 or 3 rarely showed
these characteristics; antennal length 248-318
(av. 282) II.
Notes.—This description is based on 195
specimens from 49 localities.
The adult female of this species is most
closely related to that of H, abludens. For a
comparison, see "Notes" under that species.
Specimens Examined.—ENGLAND. Ken
Surrey, VIII-18-62, VIII-25-62, VI-8-63, VI15-63, on Arrhenatherum elatius (Gramineae)
(BM); VIII-25-62, on Bromus carinatus
(Gramineae) (BM) ; V-8-63, on Hordeum murinum (Gramineae) (BM) ; VI-16-63, on Agropyron repens (Gramineae) (BM); Silwood
Park, VIII-4-49, on Holcus sp. (Gramineae)
(BM); VIII-8-49, host (?) (BM).
GERMANY. S.W. of Oberammergau,
VIII-(?)-55, on Agrostis alba (Gramineae)
( Schmutterer collection ).
POLAND. Mount Cergowa, Krosno, IX-2068, on Festuca sp. (Gramineae) (USNM);
Mount Dalin, near Sutkowice, II-8-71, on Sieglingia decumbens (Gramineae) (USNM); Potok Pieninski Stream, Pieniny Mountains, Nowy
Targ, VI-24-63, on Briza media (Gramineae)
(USNM); Tenczynek, Chrzanow, VIII-26-67,
on Festuca sp. (USNM).

14

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

U.S.A. CALIFORNIA. Kern Co.: U.S. Cotton Field Station, Shafter, VII-17-62, on
Phleumsp. (Gramineae) (UCD). Modoc Co.: 8
mi. E. Tulelake, V-31-61, on Poa sp. (Gramineae) (UCD). Riverside Co.: Hemet, X-26-38,
in soil (USNM). Shasta Co.: W. of Redding
(900 ft. el.), VII~18-66, on Gramineae (USNM).
Siskiyou Co.: Southern Pacific Railroad Yards,
Dunsmuir, VIII-17-65, on Elymus glaucus
(Gramineae) (CDA). Yolo Co.: Davis, VIII25-58, on "lawn grass" (Gramineae) (UCD);
Agronomy Greenhouse, University of California, Davis, VIII-20-65, on Lolium perenne
(Gramineae) (CDA, USNM).
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. Date (?), on
"bluegrass lawn" (USNM); VIII-13-44, on
Setaria viridis (Gramineae) (USNM).
IDAHO. Franklin Co.: 6 mi. N.E. Minkcreek, VIII-3-67, on Gramineae (UCD). Nez
Perce Co.: 4 mi. N. Lewis ton, VIII-7-70, on
Gramineae (USNM).
KANSAS. Douglas Co.: 5 mi. S. Lawrence,
VI-27-70, on Gramineae (USNM). Norton Co.:
Locality (?), VII-29-53, on Agropyron sp.
(Gramineae) (USNM).
MARYLAND. Prince Georges Co.: Beltsville, VIII-(?)-.54, on *Vheat and bromegrass"
(Gramineae) (USNM).
MINNESOTA. Ramsey Co.: Locality (?),
VIII-4-53, "at base of corn roots'' (Gramineae)
(USNM).
NEW HAMPSHIRE. Strafford Co.: Durham, VIII-5-21, "under leaf of blue grass"
(Gramineae) (USNM).
NEW JERSEY. Bergen Co.: Fort Lee, V24-38, "in grass sheath" (Gramineae) (UCD,
USNM).
NEW YORK. Nassau Co.: Hicksville, IX9-65, "on bluegrass" (Gramineae) (USNM).
Saratoga Co.: Saratoga Springs, VII-25-36, on
"grass" (Gramineae) (USNM).
NORTH DAKOTA. Cass Co.: Fargo, III27-58 and XI-7-58, "from stubble, wild rice"
(Gramineae) (USNM). Grand Forks Co.:
North wood, XI-25-60, "roadside sod adjacent
to barley field" (USNM).
OHIO. Hamilton Co.: Kent, VIII-24-69, on
(?) (USNM). Wayne Co.: Wooster, VI-13-44,
VI-22-44, VII-1-44, VII-10-44, VIII-1-44, on
Phleumsp, (USNM).

OREGON. Baker Co.: Baker, IX-6-63, on
"grass" (Gramineae) (UCD). Jackson Co.:
Central Point, IX-10-55, on ''bluegrass"
(UCD). Lane Co.: Noti, VIII-5-68, on (?)
(Gramineae) (UCD); 8 mi. W. Noti, VIII-568, on (?) (Gramineae) (UCD). Multnomah
Co.: Portland, V-12-44, on Poa sp. (USNM).
Union Co.: 10 mi. S. La Grande, VIII-5-70, on
Gramineae (UCD).
PENNSYLVANIA. Bradford Co.: Troy,
XI-13-38, "in moss and leaves" (USNM). Centre Co.: State College, X-25-41 and (?)-(?)42, on Festuca sp. and F, rubra (Gramineae)
(UCD, USNM). Cumberland Co.: Doubling
Gap, VI-12-71, on Festuca sp. (USNM).
VIRGINIA. Giles Co.: Mountain Lake, X24-70, on "grass" (USNM).
WASHINGTON. Jefferson Co.: 2 mi. E.
Discovery Bay, VIII-20-66, on ''grass''
(USNM). Whitman Co.: Pullman, VI-13-57,
on "orchard grass" (Gramineae) (USNM),
VII-24-58, on Alopecurus sp. (Gramineae)
(UCD), IV-2-60, IV-4-60, IV-14-60, IV-1560, IV-17-60, IV-19-60, VI-24-60, VI-26-60,
VIII-29-60, IX-17-60, on (?) (USNM). Yakima Co.: Yakima, VIII-28-40, on ''grass"
(USNM).
U.S.S.R. Dnepropetrovsk Oblast, SinePrnkovsk Village, VIII-16-53, under leaf sheath of
Promus inermis (Gramineae) (USNM).
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.
Suggested Common Name.— Rau mealybug.
Type Material Examined.—Holotype adult
female (1 specimen on slide) and 58 paratypes
in USNM. One additional paratype is deposited
in each of the following museums: BM, CDA,
FNM, MNC, SA, UCD, UH, VPI, ZAS.
Field Features.—According to Rau's notes,
"Feeding on stems and in sheaths just above
ground."

Adult Female
(Fig. 5)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general description of adult females except as follows:
Holotype, mounted, 1.8 mm long, 0.8 mm wide
(paratypes 1.9-3.1 mm long, 0.7-1.2 mm wide).
Dorsum with one definite pair of cerarii and
two or three more, which are weakly indicated;

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

»n

oy ,

r ¡Of /

'—^==

B

;

,

.

"

o
I 6 lo
'í Î "^ •

_

,

lo^^l

o

o o o
fl

»"-.ÔT^

o

o o

I ° Qfo o o * '
/
/
0*.° °/
,■■, eos.

Pf'

'o Jo '"" 00 o o yC \

ohflí 'do Î rríoY ^

FIGURE

5.—Heterococcus raui, n. sp. :

Adult female.

15

16

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

anal-lobe cerarii with conical setae 20 /¿ long
(paratypes 15-22 (av. 18) /t), no auxiliary
setae, two or three quinquelocular pores, no basal sclerotization; penultimate cerarii each with
conical setae more widely spaced than on anallobe lobes and without basal cluster of quinquelocular pores; antepenultimate cerarii each
represented by widely separated conical setae.
Discoidal pores present in small numbers over
surface. Quinquelocular pores of one size, abundant. Multilocular disk pores absent. Oral-collar
tubular ducts same size and shape as on venter,
with one duct present on sublateral area of abdominal segment VIII, absent elsewhere. Dorsal setae conical, those on medial portion of
segment VIII 13 ¡x long (paratypes 10-13 (av.
12)/x); segment V with 63 setae (paratypes
47-76 (av. 58)).
Anal ring dorsal, touching apex of abdomen,
with setae about II/2 times as long as greatest
diameter of ring, with three rows of pores, outer
rows weakly sclerotized.
Venter with multilocular disk pores on anterior and posterior margins of abdominal segments IX and VIII, restricted to posterior
margin of segment VII, with one septelocular
present on segment VI, absent elsewhere. Quinquelocular pores of two sizes, numerous over
surface, larger size restricted to lateral margins, same size as on dorsum; smaller size on
medial and sublateral areas. Discoidal pores
lightly scattered over surface. Oral-collar tubular ducts elongate, becoming increasingly
smaller anteriorly, present on abdominal segments IX through VI. Single body seta near
each margin of abdominal segments VIII, VII,
and VI unusually elongate, becoming progressively shorter from segment VIII anteriorly.
Posterior seta 177 /x, long (paratypes 146-177
(av. 153)/x).
Circulus absent. Legs slender, hind coxae dor-^
sally with 39 and 40 translucent pores (paratypes with 24-64 (av. 39)), ventrally with 25
and 28 (paratypes wth 19-35 (av. 25) ) ; hind
femora dorsally with 3 and 4 translucent pores
(paratypes with 0-8 (av. 6)), absent ventrally; hind tibiae dorsally with 3 translucent
pores (paratypes with 1-6 (av. 4)), absent
ventrally; hind tibia/tarsus ratio 2.2 and 2.3;
hind tibia-tarsus length 293 /x (paratypes 274-

299 (av. 293)^) ; apices of claw digitules about
equal, claw with small denticle. Antennae eightsegmented, eighth segment partially divided;
length 390 /¿ (paratypes 354-390 (av. 371)/Lt).
Variation.—Paratypes differ from holotype
as follows: Normally with 4 pairs of cerarii
sometimes with 5; with 0-3 (av. 1.2) dorsal
oral-collar tubular ducts on abdominal segment
VIII, with 0-1 (av. 0.2) on VII, dorsomedial
oral collars normally with larger orifices than
those on dorsal submargin; dorsal oral collars
without trace of rims; anal ring sometimes bent
over abdominal apex, rarely with 2 rows of
pores; anterior margin of ventral abdominal
segment VII with 0-2 (av. 0.5) multilocular
disk pores, posterior margin of segment VI
ventrally with 0-12 (av. 5) ; of 42 antennae examined, 26 were 8-segmented and 16 were 9segmented; there were 2 specimens with an
8-segmented antenna on 1 side and a 9-segmented antenna on the other.
Notes.—This description is based on 68 specimens from 1 locality.
The adult female of this species is most closely
related to that of H. arenae. It differs as follows: Dorsal setae conical, mediodorsal quinqueloculars noticeably larger than those on
medioventral area, abdominal segment V dorsally with 47-76 (av. 58) setae, hind tibia/
tarsus ratio 2.0-2.4 (av. 2.2), hind tibia-tarsus
length 274-299 (av. 293) ¡JL), and antennal
length 354-390 (av. 371) fjL. H, arenae has
dorsal setae bristle shaped, mediodorsal quinquelocular pores about same size as those on
medioventral area, abdominal segment V dorsally with 29-41 (av. 34) setae, hind tibia/
tarsus ratio 1.4-1.8 (av. 1.6), hind tibia-tarsus
length 178-208 (av. 196) fi, and antennal
length 262-320 (av. 290) fju.
Specimens Examined.—SOUTH CAROLINA.
Charleston Co.: Folly Beach, IX-21-44, on Andropogonvirginicus (Gramineae), G. Rau (BM,
CDA, FNM, MNC, SA, UCD, UH, USNM, VPI,
ZAS).
Heterococcus tritici
(Kiritchenko)
Trionymus tritici Kiritchenko 1932: 136; Borchsenius
1937a: 245; Kiritchenko 1940: 123.
Erium tritici (Kiritchenko), Lindinger 1935: 122, 1936:
167, 1957: 549, 1958: 371.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

17

greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of
pores, outer row weakly developed.
Venter with multilocular disk pores present
on posterior and anterior margins of abdominal
segments IX, VIII, and VII, restricted to posterior margin of abdominal segment VI, some
specimens with these pores absent on segment
VI and anterior margin of segment VII; with
one to five such pores near each posterior spiracle, with zero to one near each anterior spiracle.
Quinquelocular pores of one size, abundant over
surface. Discoidal pores uncommon. Oral-collar
Suggested Common Name.—Wheat mealytubular ducts of same two sizes as on dorsum,
bug.
larger size present near body margin, absent on
Type Material Examined.—Two paratypes of
head, smaller size scattered over surface, nortritici and five specimens labeled "Holotypus"
mally absent on head. Posterior seta 101-130
of confertus.
(av. 115) /x long.
Field Features.—According to original deCirculus absent. Legs slender; hind coxae unscription, "body is pale-pink . . . covered with
usually enlarged, dorsally with 64-102 (av. 78)
thinly grained white mealy substance, the waxy
translucent pores, ventrally with 69-84 (av.
marginal appendages wanting. Ovisac porous,
74) ; hind femora dorsally with 5-15 (av. 10)
snow white.'' Occurring in leaf sheaths of host.
pores, absent ventrally; hind tibiae with 8-21
(av. 17) pores, absent ventrally; hind tibia/
Adult Female
tarsus ratio 1.7-1.9 (av. 1.8) ; hind tibia(Fig. 6)
tarsus length 219-263 (av. 274) JLI; apices of
claw digitules equal, claws with denticle. Of 18
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
antennae examined, 17 were 9-segmented and 1
description of adult females except as follows:
was 8-segmented, length 270-358 (av. 324) /x.
Mounted, 2.4-4 mm long, 0.8-1.4 mm wide.
Notes.—This description is based on 10 specDor sum with one to four pairs of cerarii;
imens
from 3 localities.
anal-lobe cerarii with bristle-shaped setae 20Based on type material of H, tritici and H,
25 (av. 22) /x long, with one auxiliary seta, with
confertus, I have decided that these species are
two to four associated quinquelocular pores,
synonyms. Borchsenius {19A9) separated them
and with or without basal sclerotization; reas follows: H. tritici with one pair of cerarii,
maining cerarii each with bristle-shaped setae
anal-lobe cerarii with definite basal sclerotizaand one or two quinquelocular pores. Discoidal
tion, and tubular ducts of limited distribution;
pores scattered over surface. Quinquelocular
H, confertus with two pairs of cerarii, analpores of one size, abundant over surface. Multilobe cerarii without distinct basal sclerotization,
locular disk pores absent, except rarely one or
and tubular ducts scattered over both body surtwo septelocular pores may be present near body
faces. It is known from the examination of long
margin. Oral-collar tubular ducts of two sizes,
series of specimens of other species of Heterosmaller size restricted to lateral margins of poscoccus that the distribution of oral-collar tubuterior abdominal segments, larger size unusular ducts and the numbers of cerarii show
ally short for Heterococcus species, sometimes
considerable variation. Critical examination of
showing signs of rim, present in small numbers
some specimens of H, tritici reveals one pair of
over surface. Dorsal setae bristle shaped, those
cerarii on one side of the body and two on the
on medial portion of segment VIII 15-24 (av.
other. Although specimens labeled H. confertus
20) jLc long; segment V with 20-41 (av. 33)
have more oral-collar tubular ducts, H. tritici
setae.
has basically the same duct distribution patAnal ring dorsal, or bent over posterior apex
tern. The sclerotization surrounding the analof abdomen, with setae slightly shorter than

Heterococcus tritici (Kiritchenko), Borchsenius 1937:
55 (misidentification of Heterococcus borkhsenii
Morrison); Borchsenius 1949: 268, 1950: 102,
1950a: 368, 1963: 233; Danzig 1964: 630; Miller
and McKenzie 1970: 447.
Phenacoccus biporus Goux, Kiritchenko 1940: 123 (misidentification) .
Phenacoccus biporus Kiritchenko, Borchsenius 1949:
268.
(Kiritchenko never described this species
as new.)
Heterococcus confertus Borchsenius 1949: 267, 1950:
102; Bazarov 1963: 67, 1968: 74; Miller and McKenzie 1970: 442. (New synonymy.)

18

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

-0

FIGURE

6.—Heterococcus tritici (Kiritchenko) :

Adult female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

lobe cerarii is clearly evident on the available
specimens of H, tritici and is difficult to see on
material of H. confertus. This might be expected, because the specimens of H, tritici are
well stained, whereas those of H, confertus appear to be unstained. Careful examination of
the specimens of H. confertus with phase microscopy reveals a sclerotized area surrounding
the base of the anal-lobe cerarii similar to the
area on H, tritici.

19

This species is most closely related to H.
arenae. For a comparison, see ''Notes" under
that species.
Specimens Examined.—U.S.S.R., Tadzhik
S.S.R., spur of Hissar Range, banks of Vorzob
River, VI-18-40, in glumes of wild rye (Gramineae) (ZAS) ; Turkmenyia, Missarky Mountains, VI-18-40, on "sécale" (BM); Ukrainian
S.S.R., near Odessa, Luzanovka, VI-12-36, on
Bromus sv^ (Gramineae) (ZAS).

Key to Third-Instar Females
1.

Ventromedial quinquelocular pores noticeably smaller than those on dorsum; posterior setae 140-150 (av. 145) f^ long; antennae 275-300 (av.
288) fJi long; tibia/tarsus ratio 1.4—1.5 (av. 1.4)
raui, n. sp.
Ventromedial quinquelocular pores about same size as those on dorsum;
posterior setae 98-128 (av. 114) fi long; antennae 203-253 (av. 224) fi
long; tibia/tarsus ratio 1.1-1.3 (av. 1.2)
2
2 (1). Dorsal body setae elongate, bristle shaped; longest cerarian seta on anal
lobe 18-25 (av. 23) /x long
arenae Ferris
Dorsal body setae short, conical ; longest cerarian seta on anal lobe 14-18
(av. 15) fJi long
'^^^'^^ (Green)

General Description of Third-Instar Females
Legs without pores ; with tibial digitules apiThe following characters are present on all
cally
acute, claw digitules apically capitate. Anknown third-instar females of Heterococcus:
tennae
six- or seven-segmented.
Body elongate. Dorsum with cerarii present
Notes.—Third-instar
females of Heterococat least on abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii each with
cus
differ
from
all
other
instars in possessing
two associated cerarian setae, normally one seta
the
following
combination
of characters: 15-29,
is longer and more robust than the others; renormally
21-29,
setae
on
dorsum
of abdominal
maining cerarii becoming progressively smaller
segment
V,
ventral
quinquelocular
pores scatand more indefinite anteriorly, with two assotered
over
surface,
tibia/tarsus
ratio
1.1-1.5,
ciated setae and at least one associated quinquetibia-tarsus
length
142-220
/x,
antennae
6- or 7locular pore. Quinquelocular pores present.
segmented,
oral-collar
tubular
ducts
rarely
presDiscoidal pores and oral-collar tubular ducts
ent,
and
multilocular
disk
pores
absent.
present or absent. Multilocular disk pores abThird-instar females of Heterococcus differ
sent. With 15-29 dorsal setae on each of abfrom
those of Phenacoccus dearnessi in possesdominal segments VIII-III.
sing
quinquelocular
pores on dorsum, swirled
Anal ring with three pairs of setae.
triloculars
absent,
and
normally without oralVenter without multilocular disk pores. Quincollar
tubular
ducts.
P.
dearnessi has swirled
quelocular and discoidal pores present. Oraltrilocular
pores
on
dorsum,
quinqueloculars abcollar tubular ducts present or absent. Body
sent,
and
with
oral-collar
tubular
ducts.
setae noticeably longer than those on dorsum.
Species Descriptions
description of third-instar females except as
Heterococcus arenae Ferris
follows: Mounted, 1.1-1.6 mm long, 0.4-0.6 mm
Third-instar Female
wide.
(Figs. 7 and 8)
Dorsum with three to five pairs of cerarii,
normally
with four; anal-lobe cerarii with
Recognition Characters.—Same as general

20

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTTOffi

FIGURE

7.—Heterocoeciis arenae Ferris:

Third-instar female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

X

FIGURE

8.—Heterococcus arenae Ferris :

Third-instar female.

21

22

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

bristle-shaped setae 18-25 (av. 23) /x long, with
zero to two auxiliary setae, one to four quinquelocular pores, with or without small amount
of basal sclerotization; penultimate pairs of
cerarii definite, remaining cerarii each represented by one large and one small bristle-shaped
seta. Discoidal pores varying from totally absent to scarce to abundant; absent on 6 of 18
specimens, 1 locality yielded a mixed infestation of specimens with and without these structures. Oral-collar tubular ducts variable, when
present, normally restricted to area near lateral
margin of body, some ducts with weakly developed rim, varying in number from 0 to 23
(av. 2) ; oral collars absent on 8 of 18 specimens
examined, 1 locality yielded a mixed infestation
of specimens with and without these structures.
Quinquelocular pores of two sizes, smaller size
normally restricted to lateral areas on posterior abdominal segments, larger size present
over remainder of dorsum. Body setae bristle
shaped, those on medial portion of segment
VIII 14-18 (av. 16) IX long; segment V with
19-27 (av. 21) setae.
Anal ring normally bent over abdominal apex,
with setae about II/2 times as long as greatest
diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with smaller quinquelocular pores
normally restricted to areas in and around
cerarii, rarely present on lateral areas of anterior abdominal segments and thorax. Discoidal
pores present at least in submarginal row on
abdomen, sometimes lightly scattered over entire surface. Oral-collar tubular ducts normally
absent, rarely with one or two near body margin and near legs. Posterior setae 98-128 (av.
110) iJi long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia/tarsus
ratio 1.1-1.2 (av. 1.2); hind tibia-tarsus length
142-172 (av. 159) fx; claw digitules with apices
unequal in size. Antennae seven-segmented,
third and fourth segments sometimes partially
fused; length 205-253 (av. 226) /x long.
Notes.—This description is based on 18 specimens from 7 localities.
The third-instar females of this species are
most similar to the same instar female of H.
nudus. It differs in possessing bristle-shaped
dorsal setae, longest anal-lobe cerarian seta
18-25 (av. 23) /¿, and some of posterolateral

quinquelocular pores smaller than dorsomedial
quinqueloculars. H. nudus has conical dorsal setae, longest anal-lobe cerarian seta 14-18 (av.
15) /x, and some of posterolateral quinquelocular
pores larger than dorsomedial quinqueloculars.
Heterococcus nudus (Green)

Third-Instar Female
(Fig. 9)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general description of third-instar females except as follows: Mounted, 1-1.3 mm long, 0.4-0.6 mm
wide.
Dorsum with 8-14 pairs of cerarii, with 7-10
on abdomen and posterior thorax, rarely with
1 near anterior spiracle, normally with 1 near
eye; anal-lobe cerarii with conical setae 14-18
(av. 15) fx long, with 0-2 auxiliary setae, with
4 or 5 associated quinquelocular pores; remaining cerarii each with conical setae and 0-3 quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores sometimes
difficult to see, scattered over surface in small
numbers. Oral-collar tubular ducts absent. Quinquelocular pores of one basic size, although marginal pores appearing slightly larger. Body
setae conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII 7-10 (av. 9) fx long; segment V with
20-25 (av. 22) setae.
Anal ring either bent over posterior apex of
abdomen or dorsal, touching abdominal apex,
with setae about two times as long as greatest
diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of same
size as on dorsum. Discoidal pores varying
from scattered over venter to restricted to longitudinal line along each submargin. Oral-collar
tubular ducts absent. Posterior setae 113-125
(av. 119) fi long.
Circulus present on one of nine specimens.
Legs with hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1.1-1.3 (av.
1.2) ; hind tibia-tarsus length 158-183 (av. 168)
fx; claw digitules with apices unequal in size.
Antennae normally seven-segmented; antennae
six-segmented on two specimens, six-segmented
on one side and seven-segmented on the other
on two specimens, and seven-segmented on four
specimens; when six-segmented, segment 3 appears to be the undivided segment; antennae
203-233 (av. 222) fx long.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

V

-v-r-i:
V

FIGURE

I

9.—Heterococcus nudus (Green) :

Third-instar female.

23

24

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

Notes.—This description is based on nine
specimens from six localities.
The third-instar females of this species are
most similar to the same instar female of H,
arenae. For a comparison, see "Notes'' under
the description of the third-instar female of
H. arenae.
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

Third-instar Female
(Fig. 10)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general description of third-instar females except as follows: Mounted, 1.2-1.7 mm long, 0.4-0.7 mm
wide.
Dorsum with five to seven pairs of cerarii,
all present on abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii with
conical setae 15-17 (av. 16) /x long, with zero
to two auxiliary setae, with three or four associated quinquelocular pores; remaining cerarii
each with conical setae and zero to two quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores variable, often
very uncommon, rarely present in larger numbers, scattered over surface. Oral-collar tubular
ducts absent. Quinquelocular pores of one size,
although marginal pores slightly larger. Body
setae conical, those on medial portion of seg-

ment VIII 8-11 (av. 10) IX long; segment V with
25-31 (av. 29) setae.
Anal ring bent over posterior apex of abdomen, with setae about two times as long as
greatest diameter of ring, with two or three
rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of two sizes,
smaller size on medial and mediolateral areas,
noticeably smaller than those on dorsum, larger
size present along margin, same size as those
on dorsum. Discoidal pores scattered over surface. Oral-collar tubular ducts absent. Posterior
setae 140-150 (av. 145) fx long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia/tarsus
ratio 1.4-1.5 (av. 1.4); hind tibia-tarsus length
205-220 (av. 211) /x ; claw digitules with apices
equal in size. Antennae seven-segmented; length
275-300 (av.288) fx.
Notes.—This description is based on five specimens from one locality.
The third-instar females of this species differ
from other known third-instar females in possessing ventromedial quinquelocular pores
noticeably smaller than those on dorsum, posterior setae 140-150 (av. 145) /x long, hind
tibia/tarsus ratio 1.4-1.5 (av. 1.4), hind tibiatarsus length 205-220 (av. 211) /x long, and
antennae 275-300 (av. 288) ¡x long.

Key to Second-Instar Females
Dorsal body setae elongate, bristle shaped; marginal quinquelocular
pores noticeably smaller than remaining dorsal quinqueloculars
T\
\\^ A ' ' \' ' \
arenae Ferris
Dorsal body setae short, conical; marginal quinquelocular pores slightly
larger than or same size as remaining dorsal quinqueloculars
2
(1). Medioventral quinquelocular pores same size as those on dorsum; hind
tibia tarsus 146-161 (av. 154) ^ long; antennae 215-230 (av. 222)
J^ long; posterior setae 130-140 (av. 134) ß long
raui, n. sp.
Medioventral quinquelocular pores noticeably smaller than those on dorsum; hind tibia tarsus 128-141 (av. 134) ¡i long; antennae 163-188
(av. 178) II long; posterior setae 88-108 (av. 101) ^i long ... .nudus (Green)

General Description of Seoond-Instar Females
The following characters are present on all
known second-instar females of Heterococcus:
Body elongate. Dorsum with cerarii present
at least on abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii each with
two associated cerarian setae, normally one seta
is longer and more robust than the other; one

quinquelocular pore, and one auxiliary seta;
remaining cerarii becoming progressively smaller and more indefinite anteriorly, with two
associated setae and at least one associated
sessile pore. Discoidal and quinquelocular pores
present. Multilocular disk pores and oral-collar

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

^

*

Q

la

■ T

0

\

~
0

"\ / /

*

'MÍ)

"ni-

,. Ï

í"^Vh M
- » " •-• « /

FIGURE

10.—Heterococcus raui, n. sp. :

Third-instar female.

25

26

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

tubular ducts absent. Normally with 13, rarely
12 or 14, setae on each of abdominal segments
VIII-III.
Anal ring with three pairs of setae.
Venter without multilocular disk pores.
Quinquelocular pores present. Discoidal pores
in longitudinal line along submargin. Oralcollar tubular ducts absent. Body setae noticeably longer than those on dorsum.
Circulus absent. Legs without pores; with
tibial digitules apically acute, claw digitules
apically capitate. Antennae six-segmented.
Notes.—Second-instar females of Heterococcus differ from all other instars in possessing

the following combination of characters: 12-14,
normally 13, setae on dorsum of abdominal segment V, ventral quinquelocular pores scattered
over surface, tibia/tarsus ratio 0.9-1.2 but normally 1 or 1.1, tibia-tarsus length 128-161 /¿,
antennae 6-segmented, and oral-collar tubular
ducts and multilocular disk pores absent.
Second-instar females of Heterococcus differ
from Phenacoccus dearnessi in possessing quinquelocular pores on dorsum, swirled trilocular
pores absent, and oral-collar tubular ducts absent. P, dearnessi has swirled trilocular pores on
dorsum, quinquelocular pores absent, and oralcollar tubular ducts present.

Species Descriptions
Heterococcus arenae Ferris

Second-Instar Female
(Fig. 11)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of second-instar females except as
follows: Mounted, 0.8-0.9 mm long, 0.3 mm
wide.
Dorsum with five to seven pairs of cerarii, all
located on abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii with longest bristle-shaped seta approximately 23 fx,
with zero to one associated quinquelocular pore;
remaining cerarii each with two bristle-shaped
setae and zero to one associated quinquelocular
pore. Discoidal pores in longitudinal line near
submargin. Quinquelocular pores of two sizes,
larger size on medial and mediolateral areas,
smaller size along body margin. Body setae
bristle shaped, those on medial portion of segment VIII approximately 16 fi long.
Anal ring bent over abdominal apex, with
setae about II/2 to two times as long as greatest
diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of two
sizes, larger size on medial and mediolateral
areas, smaller size restricted to marginal areas.
Posterior setae 80-103 (av. 93) fju long.
Legs with hind tibia/tarsus ratio approximately 1; hind tibia-tarsus length 132-142 (av.
137) fi; claw with small denticle; claw digitules
with apices unequal in size. Antennae 180-188
(av. 183) fjb long.

Notes.—This description is based on two
specimens from one locality. Because of the
limited amount of available material, it is likely
that this description will need revision when
more specimens can be examined.
The second-instar female of this species differs from other known second-instaf females
in possessing bristle-shaped dorsal setae and
small marginal quinquelocular pores.
Heterococcus nudus (Green)

Second-Instar Female
(Fig. 12)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of second-instar females except as
follows: Mounted, 0.6-0.9 mm long, 0.3-0.4 mm
wide.
Dorsum with 6-12 pairs of cerarii, with 6-10
on abdomen and posterior thorax, and rarely
with 1 near anterior spiracle and/or near eye;
anal-lobe cerarii with longest conical seta 11-16
(av. 14) fji, with 3-5 associated quinquelocular
pores; remaining cerarii each with conical setae
and 1-3 quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores
in small numbers over surface. Quinquelocular
pores of one size, abundant over surface. Body
setae conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII 7-10 (av. 9) fjL long.
Anal ring either bent over posterior apex of
abdomen or dorsal, touching abdominal apex,
with setae about two times as long as greatest
diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

FIGURE

11.—Heterococcus arenae Ferris:

Second-instar female.

27

28

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

^'i^-rr^^'^^^^ff'f-^-^^^

FIGURE

12.—Heterococcus nudus (Green) :

Second-instar female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Venter with quinquelocular pores of same
size as those on dorsum, Hghtly scattered qver
surface. Posterior setae 88-108 (av. 101) fx
long.
Circulus absent even on specimens associated
with first instars that possess this structure.
Legs with hind tibia/tarsus ratio 0.9-1 (av. 1),
tibia normally slightly shorter than tarsus; hind
tibia-tarsus length 128-141 (av. 134) fi; claw
with denticle; claw digitules with apices unequal in size. Antennae 163-188 (av. 178) fx
long.
Notes.—This description is based on 19 specimens from 7 localities.
The second-instar females of this species are
most similar to the same instar female of H.
raui. It is easily separated in possessing only
one distinct size of quinquelocular pore, short
appendages and posterior setae, and claw digitules with apices unequal in size. H. raid has
two sizes of quinquelocular pores, long appendages and posterior setae, and claw digitules
with apices equal in size.
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

Second-Instar Female
(Fig. 13)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of second-instar females except as

follows: Mounted, 0.7-1.2 mm long, 0.3-0.5 mm
wide.
Dorsum with 8-10 pairs of cerarii located on
abdomen and posterior thorax; anal-lobe cerarii
with longest conical seta 12-15 (av. 13) /x, with
2-4 associated quinquelocular pores; remaining
cerarii each with conical setae and 0-2 quinquelocular pores. Discoidal pores present in
small numbers. Quinquelocular pores of one size,
although one or two marginal pores rarely
slightly larger than rest, scattered over surface.
Body setae conical, those on medial portion of
segment VIII 7-10 (av. 9) fju long.
Anal ring bent over abdominal apex, with
setae about two times as long as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of two
sizes, larger size along margin, same size as on
dorsum, smaller size on medial and mediolateral
areas. Posterior setae 130-140 (av. 134) fx long.
Legs with hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1-1.2 (av.
1.1) ; hind tibia-tarsus length 146-161 (av. 154)
¡JL; claw with denticle small or absent; claw digitules with apices equal in size. Antennae 215230 (av. 222) fji long.
Notes.—This description is based on 10 specimens from 1 locality.
The second-instar females of this species are
most similar to the same instar female of H.
nudus. For a comparison, see "Notes" under the
description of the second-instar female of H.
nudus.

Key to First Instars
1.

29

Dorsal setae elongate, bristle shaped
2
Dorsal setae short, conical
3
2 (1). Anal ring with two rows of pores; marginal quinquelocular pores on posterior abdominal segments noticeably smaller than those on dorsomedial areas
arenae Ferris
Anal ring with one row of pores ; marginal quinquelocular pores of same
size as those on dorsomedial areas
cyperi (Hall)
3 (1). Posterior setae 110-146 (av. 126) fj^ long; quinquelocular pores arranged
in three pairs of longitudinal lines on dorsum of abdomen ; ventral quinquelocular pores noticeably smaller than those on dorsomedial area of
abdomen
rauif n. sp.
Posterior setae 73-85 (av. 80) /n long; quinquelocular pores arranged in
four pairs of longitudinal lines on dorsum of abdomen; ventral quinquelocular pores about same size as those on dorsomedial area of abdomen
nudus (Green)

30

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

13.—Heterococcus raui, n. sp. :

Second-instar female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

31

General Descrîption of First Instars
Notes.—The first instars of Heterococcus difThe following characters are present on all
fer from all other instars in possessing the folknown first instars of Heterococcus:
lowing combination of characters: Seven or
Body elongate. Dorsum with cerarii present
eight setae on dorsum of abdominal segment V,
at least on anal lobe; anal-lobe cerarii each with
one pair of longitudinal lines of ventral quintwo associated cerarian setae, normally one seta
quelocular pores on abdomen, hind tibia/tarsus
is longer and more robust than the other, one
ratio 0.8 or normally 0.9, hind tibia-tarsus length
quinquelocular pore, no auxiliary setae; remaining cerarii becoming progr^essively smaller and
80-123 /x, antennae six-segmented, and oralmore indefinite anteriorly, with two associated
collar tubular ducts and multilocular disk pores
setae and one sessile pore. Quinquelocular pores
absent.
present, with distribution relatively constant.
The first instars of Heterococcus differ from
Discoidal pores present or absent. Multilocular
those of Brevennia in possessing ostioles on both
disk pores and oral-collar tubular ducts absent.
the abdomen and head, claw with or rarely withNormally with eight, rarely seven, setae on each
out a denticle, and without swirled trilocular
of abdominal segments VIII-III.
pores. Brevennia has ostioles on the abdomen
Anal ring with three pairs of setae, ring bent
only, claw without a denticle, and swirled triover posterior apex of abdomen.
locular pores.
Venter without multilocular disk pores. QuinThe first instars of Heterococcus differ from
quelocular pores present, with distribution relthose
of Phenacoccus dearnessi in possessing
atively constant. Discoidal pores in longitudinal
quinquelocular
pores on dorsum, swirled trilocline along submargin. Oral-collar tubular ducts
ulars absent, and three or four pairs of longiabsent. Body setae noticeably longer than those
tudinal
lines of pores on dorsum of abdomen.
on dorsum.
P. dearnessi has swirled triloculars on dorsum,
Legs without pores; hind tibia/tarsus ratio
quinqueloculars absent, and five or six pairs of
0.8-0.9 (av. 0.9); tibial digitules with apices
longitudinal lines of pores on dorsum of abdoacute; claw digitules with apices capitate. Anmen.
tennae six-segmented.
Species Descriptions
body margin. Body setae bristle shaped, those
Heterococcus arenae Ferris
on medial portion of segment VIII 10-15 (av.

First Instar
(Fig. 14)

Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of first instars except as follows:
Mounted, 0.4-0.8 mm long, 0.2-0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with three to seven pairs of cerarii
with three to seven on abdomen and rarely with
one near anterior ostioles; anal-lobe cerarii with
longest bristle-shaped seta 15-30 (av. 21) /x,
each cerarius with zero to one quinquelocular pore; remaining cerarii each with bristleshaped setae and zero to one quinquelocular
pore. Discoidal pores absent. Large quinquelocular pores arranged in three pairs of longitudinal lines on abdomen, scattered over thorax
and head; small quinqueloculars present along

13) fju long.

Anal ring with setae about li/^ times as long
as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of
pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of large size
only, normally distributed as in figure 14, rarely
with only one pore near anterior spiracle and
on each side of mouth parts. Posterior setae
65-95 (av. 76) fju long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia-tarsus
length 101-118 (av. 109) ¡JL; claw with small
denticle. Antennae 138-170 (av. 153) fi long.
Notes.—This description is based on 16 specimens from 3 localities.
The first instar of this species is most closely
related to that of H. cyperi. H. arenae differs in
possessing two rows of pores around the anal

32

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

N

3»^

-

'' I

y-

^^OJi^l^^
//

FIGURE

14.—Heterococcus arenae Ferris:

First instar.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

ring, two sizes of quinquelocular pores, and marginal quinquelocular pores smaller than those
on remainder of dorsum. H. cyperi possesses
one row of pores around the anal ring, one size
of quinquelocular pore, and marginal quinquelocular pores of same size as those on remainder
of dorsum.
If first instars of H. tritici were available, it
is likely that they would be very similar to those
of H. arenae,
Heterococcus cyperi (Hall)

First Instar (Fully Developed Embryo)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of first instars except as follows:
Mounted, 0.4-0.5 mm long, 0.2-0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with 4-11 pairs of cerarii on abdomen and posterior thorax; anal-lobe cerarii with
longest bristle-shaped seta 11-15 (av. 13) /x,
each cerarius with 1 quinquelocular pore; remaining cerarii each with bristle-shaped setae
and 0-1 quinquelocular pore. Discoidal pores apparently absent. Quinquelocular pores one size,
with four pairs of longitudinal lines on abdomen, scattered on thorax and head. Body setae
bristle shaped, those on medial portion of segment VIII 10-13 (av. 11) /x long.
Anal ring with setae slightly longer than
greatest diameter of ring, with one row of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of same size
as those on dorsum, of same distribution pattern as H. arenae. Posterior setae 57-65 (av.
61) fxlong.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia-tarsus
length about 102 )u; claw with small denticle.
Antennae 140-150 (av. 146) fx long.
Notes.—This description is based on 33 specimens from 1 locality.
Unfortunately only embryos were available
for this study. Because some of the characteristics were difficult to see, no illustration was
made. It is possible when more material is collected that minor changes in the preceding description will be necessary.
The first instar of this species differs from
that of all other species of Heterococcus in possessing only one row of pores around the anal
ring. It is most closely related to H. arenae. For
a comparison, see *'Notes" under the description of the first instar of H, arenae.

33

Heterococcus nudus (Green)

First Instar
(Fig. 15)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of first instars except as follows:
Mounted, 0.4-0.7 mm long, 0.2-0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with 7-12 pairs of cerarii on abdomen and posterior thorax; anal-lobe cerarii with
longest conical seta 7-13 (av. 11) /x, each cerarius with 1 quinquelocular pore; remaining
cerarii each with conical setae and 1 quinquelocular pore. Discoidal pores present in small
numbers, normally most abundant on thorax
and head. Larger quinquelocular pores present
along body margin; small quinqueloculars in
three pairs of longitudinal lines on abdomen,
scattered on thorax and head. Body setae conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII
5-7 (av. 6) fji long.
Anal ring with setae about two times as long
as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of
pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of small size
only, normally distributed as shown in figure
15, rarely with only one pore near each anterior spiracle. Posterior setae 73-85 (av. 80)
fji long.

Circulus present on 11 of 31 specimens; 1
locality yielded a mixed infestation of specimens with and without this structure. Legs with
hind tibia-tarsus length 106-115 (av. 110) /x;
claw with small denticle. Antennae 145-160
(av. 152) fjL long.
Notes.—This description is based on 40 specimens from 6 localities.
The first instar of this species is most closely
related to the first instar of H, raui, H, nudus
differs in possessing shorter posterior setae
(about 80 /x), four pairs of longitudinal lines
of quinquelocular pores on dorsum of abdomen,
two sizes of quinquelocular pores, and two quinquelocular pores associated with each posterior
spiracle. H, raui possesses long posterior setae
(about 125 /x), three pairs of longitudinal lines
of quinquelocular pores on dorsum of abdomen,
three sizes of quinquelocular pores, and one
quinquelocular pore associated with each posterior spiracle.

34

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

15.—Heterococcus nudus (Green) : First instar.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

First Instar
(Fig. 16)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of first instars except as follows:
Mounted, 0.5-0.7 mm long, 0.2-0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with six to eight pairs of cerarii on
abdomen and posterior thorax; anal-lobe cerarii
with longest conical seta 10 to 15 (av. 12) fx,
each cerarius with one quinquelocular pore; remaining cerarii each with conical setae and one
quinquelocular pore. Discoidal pores absent.
Quinquelocular pores of two sizes, larger pores
along body margin, smaller ones in two pairs
of longitudinal lines on abdomen, scattered on
thorax and head. Body setae conical, those on
medial portion of segment VIII 5-7 (av. 6) ¡JL
long.

35

Anal ring with setae about II/2 times as long
as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of
pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores smaller than
those on dorsum, sometimes with only three or
four loculi, normally distributed as shown in
figure 16. Posterior setae 110-146 (av. 126) fjb
long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia-tarsus
length 107-123 (av. 116) fx; claw without denticle. Antennae 163-183 (av. 174) fjL long.
Notes.—This description is based on 11 specimens from 1 locality.
The first instar of this species is easily distinguished from the first instar of all other species of Heterococcus in possessing only three
pairs of longitudinal lines on dorsum of abdomen. It is most closely related to H, nudus. For
a comparison, see **Notes" under the description of the first instar of H, nudus.

Key to Adult Males
With conspicuous interocular ridge; with small posterior ostioles; ocelli
about 15 M in diameter; postocular ridge divided near ocellus . . nudus (Green)
Without interocular ridge; ostioles absent; ocelli about 25 /* in diameter;
postocular ridge undivided
rauiy n. sp.

General Description of Adult Males
Midcranial ridge poorly developed. Postocular
The following characters are present on all
and preocular ridges separate. Cranial apophyknown fifth-instar males of Heterococcus:
sis heavily sclerotized.
Body elongate. Dorsum with two pairs of
Legs with mesothoracic pair shortest, metatail-forming pore clusters, one on abdominal
thoracic
legs longest; leg setae apically acute;
segment IX and one on VIII. Multilocular derm
tarsal
and
claw digitules apically acute.
pores and discoidal pores present. Scutum
Notes.—The
fifth-instar males of Heterococsclerotized throughout. Prescutum round or tricus
differ
from
all other instars in possessing
angular, présentai ridge well developed. Hamuwell-developed
wings,
an aedeagus, tail-forming
lohaltera present, each with one apical seta.
pore
clusters,
3
pairs
of
eyes, 10-segmented anPostocular and preocular ridges present.
tennae,
and
no
tubular
ducts.
Penial sheath divided; posterior portion of
The fifth-instar males of Heterococcus differ
sheath sclerotized on both surfaces, sclerotized
from
adult males of Brevennia in possessing
anteriorly on venter only. Medial lobes absent.
two
pairs
of tail-forming pore clusters, preocuBasal rod of aedeagus absent.
lar
and
postocular
ridges separate though someVenter with multilocular derm pores and
times
bridged
by
interocular
ridge, prosternai
discoidal pores. Metepisterna each with two
ridge
heavily
sclerotized,
marginal
ridge of baprecoxal ridges, anterior ridge long and well
sisternum
present,
inner
margin
of proepideveloped, touching sternal apophysis. Mesosternum
with
sclerotized
ridge,
and
basal rod
sternal marginal ridge entire. Prosternum and
attachment
of
aedeagus
absent.
Brevennia
has
prosternai ridge well developed, with heavily
one
pair
of
tail-forming
pore
clusters,
preocular
sclerotized area anterior to prosternai ridge.

36

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

16.—Heterococcus raui,n. sip.:

First instar.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

and postocular ridges fused forming single ocular ridge, prosternai ridge absent, marginal
ridge of basisternum absent, inner margin of
proepisternum without sclerotized ridge, and
basal rod attachment of aedeagus present.
The fifth-instar males of Heterococcus and
Phenacoccus dearnessi are remarkably similar,
separable only by characters that appear to be
specific rather than generic. Heterococcus possesses a weakly developed midcranial ridge.

37

ridge on dorsal side of ocellus bridging preocular and postocular ridges small or absent, interocular ridge well developed or absent, and
penial sheath 78-100 ¡x long. P, dearnessi has
well-developed midcranial ridge, ridge on dorsal side of ocellus bridging preocular and postocular ridges well developed, interocular ridge
small or absent, and penial sheath 125-145 /x
long.

Species Descriptions
Heterococcus nudus (Green)

Adult Male
(Fig. 17)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult males except as follows:
Mounted, 0.8-1.1 mm long, 0.2-0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with tail-forming pore clusters on
segment IX each with 2 setae 152-205 /x long,
1 seta 20-25 /x long, 27-55 multilocular derm
pores, and 1-4 discoidal pores; each cluster on
VIII with 2 setae 150-210 /x long, 1 seta 12-20
fjL long, 19-35 multilocular derm pores, and 1-4
discoidal pores. Multilocular derm pores normally with four, five, or six loculi, rarely with
three or nine, arranged in two pairs of longitudinal lines (mediolateral, lateral), normally
distributed as shown in figure 17, sometimes
without pore on mediolateral area of abdominal segment VIII, with two or three pores on
lateral margin of abdominal segment II, and
with one or two pores on lateral margin of prothorax. Discoidal pores of 2 kinds: Clear center pores normally associated with multilocular
derm pores and head pores varying from 10 to
16 at base of each antenna. Body setae slightly
longer than those on venter, present on all body
segments. Abdominal sclerotization weak or absent, when present represented by thin submedial areas near anterior segmental lines of
abdominal segments IX, V, IV, III, and sometimes VI and VIL Metapostnotal ridge normally present. Posterior ostioles present, often
inconspicuous. Prescutum varying from round
to triangular. Mesothoracic wings each with two
or three circular sensoria, which may or may
not be attached to radial vein, with two setae

near wing base. Midcranial ridge either absent
or weakly indicated, never touching postoccipital ridge. Postoccipital ridge variable, normally
present, often weakly sclerotized, rarely well developed. Ocular and dorsomedial sclerites lightly
sclerotized. Dorsal eye 20-28 ¡JL in diameter.
Penial sheath 80-100 ¡m long, width/length
ratio 0.50-0.84; apical portion of sheath narrow, with slightly rounded to acute apex. Ventral slit indefinite, difficult to distinguish
anteriorly. Aedeagus 55-75 ¡JL long.
Venter with multilocular derm pores with
three, four, five, or six loculi, distributed as follows: Rarely with two pores on medial area of
abdominal segment IV, normally absent; normally with two pores on medial area of abdominal segment III, rarely absent; rarely with two
pores on medial area of abdominal segment II,
normally absent; normally with two pores on
medial area of metathorax, rarely with three;
normally with one pore near each posterior and
anterior spiracle, rarely absent; normally with
two pores on medial area of prothorax, rarely
with three; normally with one pore at base of
each antenna. Discoidal pores of clear center
type only. Body setae slender, present on all
body segments. Postocular ridge well developed,
divided near ocellus. Interocular ridge and ridge
present on some Phenacoccini dorsad of ocellus, weakly indicated or absent. Preoral ridge
weakly developed, unusually elongate for pseudococcid. Mouth small, inconspicuous. Ventral
eye 25-30 ¡UL in diameter. Ocellus 13-18 ¡n in diameter. Head setae present in areas anterior
to ventral eyes.
Legs with claws with small denticle. Body
length 1.6-1.9 times longer than antennal length;

38

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

i
o

í
»H

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

antennae 10-segmented; apical antennal segment noticeably shorter than third antennal
segment, ratio of apical segment/segment 3
varies from 0.6 to 0.8. Antennal setae as follows: Thin fleshy setae on segments 3 through
10; hairlike setae on all segments; subapical
sensory setae and capitate sensory setae absent;
terminal three segments each with at least one
antennal bristle.
Notes.—This description is based on 22 specimens from 3 localities.
Adult males are known for only two Heterococcus species—H, nudus and H, raui, H, nudus
differs in possessing postocular ridge that is divided near ocellus, no interocular ridge, small
ostiole, multilocular derm pores predominantly
with five or six loculi, ocelli about 15 fi in diameter, and differently shaped penial sheath, if.
raui has postocular ridge that is undivided, large
interocular ridge, ostioles absent, multilocular
derm pores predominantly with four loculi,
ocelli about 25 /JL in diameter, and differently
shaped penial sheath.
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

Adult Male
(Fig. 18)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of adult males except as follows: Allotype mounted, 1.1 mm long, 0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with tail-forming pore clusters; on
segment IX each with 2 setae approximately 100
/x long, 1 or 2 setae about 15 /x long, 30-41 multilocular derm pores, and 3 or 4 discoidal pores;
each cluster on segment VIII with 2 setae about
160 ju, long, 1 or 2 setae about 12 ¡x long, 24-47
multilocular derm pores, and 1 or 2 discoidal
pores. Multiocular derm pores normally with
four loculi, rarely with five, arranged in two
pairs of longitudinal lines (mediolateral, lateral) on abdomen, with one pore on each side

39

of prothorax, absent on head. Discoidal pores
of two kinds: Clear center pores normally associated with multilocular derm pores, head pores
varying from one to three at base of each antenna. Body setae slightly longer than those on
venter, present over surface. Abdominal sclerotization present on medial area near anterior
margin of abdominal segments IX, VIII, VII,
VI, IV, and III. Metapostnotal ridge present.
Ostioles absent. Prescutum triangular. Mesothoracic wings each with one circular sensoria
and three setae near wing base. Midcranial
ridge poorly developed, most conspicuous at anterior end of head, never touching postoccipital
ridge. Postoccipital ridge weakly sclerotized.
Ocular sclerites lightly sclerotized. Dorsomedial sclerite sclerotized only near midcranial
and postoccipital ridges. Dorsal eye 23-25 ii in
diameter.
Penial sheath 78 /x long, width/length ratio
about 0.68; apical portion of sheath narrow,
with acute apex. Ventral slit not seen. Aedeagus 70 /x long.
Venter with multilocular derm pores with
four loculi, distributed as follows: One present
on segment III, one near each anterior spiracle,
and one between each posterior and each anterior pair of legs. Discoidal pores of clear center type, normally associated with multilocular
derm pores. Body setae slender, present over
surface. Postocular ridge well developed, not divided near ocellus. Interocular ridge well developed. Preoral ridge elongate. Mouth not
found. Ventral eye 23-28 ¡JU in diameter. Ocellus
about 25 /A in diameter. Head setae present
anterior to ventral eyes.
Legs with claws with denticle represented
only by small swollen area. Antennae broken.
Notes.—This description is based on a single
specimen.
Adult males are known only for H. nudus and
H. raid. For a comparison of these species, see
"Notes" under H. nudus.

Fourth-Instar Males (Pupae)
Because the fourth-instar male is known for
ococcus differ from all other instars in posonly one species of Heterococcus^ it is impossisessing lateral sclerotized plates on posterior
ble to present a general description of this
abdominal segments, 10-segmented antennae,
instar.
wing buds, and no tubular ducts.
The fourth-instar males of Heterococcus and
Notes.—The fourth-instar males of Heter-

40

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

^^^^^^-^^^^^'^¿^

!

ooo

o
p

t3

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Brevennia are apparently similar. The pupae of
Heterococcus have two pairs of lateral plates,
whereas those of Brevennia have only one. More
differences may exist, but because no good material of Brevennia pupae has been available,
these differences must await the discovery of
more specimens.

41

The fourth-instar males of Heterococcus differ from the pupae of Phenacoccus dearnessi in
possessing two pairs of lateral sclerotized plates
on abdomen and ostioles are present. P. dearnessi possesses four lateral sclerotized plates
and ostioles are absent.

Species Description
Heterococcus nudus (Green)

Fourth-Instar Male (Pupa)
(Fig. 19)
Recognition Characters.—Mounted, 1 mm
long, 0.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with one pair of elongate, lateral
setae on each margin of abdominal segments
IX and VIII, these setae all about equal in size,
approximately 33 /JL long, without associated
pores. Multilocular disk pores variable in size,
not divided into loculi, present on submedial
and sublateral areas of each of abdominal segments VIII-II, also on metathorax, prothorax,
and anterior margin of head, absent on abdominal segments X and IX and mesothorax.
Discoidal pores associated with multilocular
disk pores. Oral-collar tubular ducts absent.
Body setae noticeably robust and elongate on
posterior abdominal segments, becoming progressively thinner and shorter anteriorly.
Hamulohaltera present, wing shaped. Front
wing buds about 340 ¡JL long, partially sclerotized. Sclerotization present on lateral areas of
abdominal segments IX and VIII, also in small
patches on medial and sublateral areas of abdominal segments IX, VIII, and VIL Posterior
ostioles present. Postocular ridge represented
by broad sclerotized band, ocular sclerites not
sclerotized, dorsal eye not evident.
Penial sheath undivided, sclerotized dorsally
and ventrally; anal opening dorsal. Genital slit
represented by small invagination. Width/
length ratio of capsule about 0.8.

Venter with each lateral margin of abdominal
segments IX and VIII with heavily sclerotized,
posteriorly projecting plates; each plate normally with simple apex and one seta on anterior
margin, plate on abdominal segment IX at least
twice as long as plate on segment VIII. Multiloculars of same variable types as on dorsum,
present on sublateral and lateral areas of abdominal segments VIII-IV or III, also present
near each leg, spiracle, and antenna, sometimes
present on lateral margin near anterior spiracle. Discoidal pores associated with multiloculars. Oral-collar tubular ducts absent. Body
setae noticeably shorter than those on dorsum
except on head where slightly longer. Postocular
ridge present. Ventral eyes not evident. Sclerotization between eyes absent. Mesothoracic
apophysis (furca) readily apparent. Mouth and
ventral cavity weakly indicated.
Legs well developed, setae obvious. Antennae
weakly divided into 10 segments.
Notes.—This description is based on three
specimens from two localities.
The lateral plates on the margin of the
abdomen of this pseudococcid make it a typical
member of the "Phenacoccus group." For additional information on the pupae of the group,
see Miller and Appleby (1971 ).
The pupae of H. nudus and Phenacoccus
dearnessi are remarkably similar. P. dearnessi
differs in possessing four pairs of lateral plates
on the abdomen and large, heavily sclerotized
postocular ridges. H, nudus has two pairs of
lateral plates and small, weakly sclerotized
postocular ridges.

Third-Instar Males (Prepupae)
Because the third-instar male is known for
only one species of Heterococcus, it is impossi-

ble to present a general description of this
instar.

42

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

19.—Heterococcus nudus (Green):

Fourth-instar male (pupa).

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Notes.—The third-instar males of Heterococcus differ from all other instars in possessing
wing buds, abortive anal ring, nine-segmented
antennae, no lateral sclerotized plates, and no
tubular ducts.
The third-instar males of Brevennia have not
been available for this study.
The third-instar males of Heterococcus differ
from the prepupae of Phenacoccus dearnessi in
possessing lateral margins of abdominal seg-

43

ment IX produced into lobes, "cerarian'' cluster
of setae on lateral margins of segments IX and
VIII, multilocular disk pores normally with 11
loculi, and no oral-collar tubular ducts. P, dearnessi has lateral margins of abdominal segments IX-VII or VI produced into lobes and
with ^'cerarian'* clusters, multilocular disk pores
with five to nine loculi, and oral-collar tubular
ducts on both body surfaces.

Species Description
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

Third-instar Male (Prepupa)
Recognition Characters.—Mounted, 0.9-1.1
mm long, about 0.4 mm wide.
Dorsum with lateral margins of abdominal
segment IX produced into posterior lobe. Marginal areas of abdominal segments IX and VIII
each with one pair of elongate setae about 33 fi
long giving appearance of cerarii. Multilocular
disk pores with 8-13 loculi, normally with 11,
present on abdominal segment Vlll-head, becoming less numerous anteriorly. Discoidal
pores rare or absent, not associated with multilocular disk pores. Oral-collar tubular ducts absent. Body setae noticeably robust on posterior
abdominal segments, becoming progressively
thinner anteriorly. Hamulohaltera indicated

only by small wrinkled area. Front wing buds
about 113 ft long, lightly sclerotized. Sclerotization restricted to lateral areas of posterior
abdominal segments. Posterior ostioles present.
Abdominal segment X with complete sclerotized ring, without associated pores or setae.
Anal ring dorsal, touching abdominal apex.
Ventea' with multilocular disk pores of same
kinds as on dorsum, present over surface except
on segments X and IX, most abundant on lateral
areas of abdominal segments VIII and VII. Discoidal pores apparently absent. Oral-collar
tubular ducts absent. Body setae noticeably
shorter than those on dorsum. Entire surface
unsclerotized.
Legs small and poorly developed. Antennae
weakly divided into nine segments.
Notes.—This description is based on two very
poor specimens from one locality.

Key to Second-Instar Males
1.

Ventromedial quinquelocular pores noticeably smaller than those on dorsum; posterior setae 115—138 (av. 127) ¡j, long
raui, n. sp.
Ventromedial quinquelocular pores about same size as those on dorsum;
posterior setae 68—115 (av. 97) ^ long
2
2 (1). Dorsal body setae elongate, bristle shaped; with few posteromarginal
quinqueloculars noticeably smaller than remaining quinquelocular pores ;
longest cerarian seta 20—25 (av. 20) ^
arenae Ferris
Dorsal body setae short, conical; posteromarginal quinqueloculars either
equal to or larger than remaining quinquelocular pores; longest cerarian seta 11-18 ( av. 12) ^
nudus (Green)

General Description of Second-Instar Males
The following characters are present on all
known second-instar males of Heterococcus:
The general characteristics of the second-

instar female apply to the second-instar male
except as follows:
Dorsum with anal-lobe cerarii each with two

44

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

to four sessile pores; remaining cerarii with or
without associated quinquelocular pores. Oralcollar tubular ducts present.
Venter with oral-collar tubular ducts.
Circulus normally absent, rarely present.
Legs with claw denticle.
Notes.—The second-instar males of Heterococcus differ from all other instars in possessing the following combination of characters:
12-14, normally 13, setae on dorsum of abdominal segment V, ventral quinquelocular pores

scattered over surface, hind tibia/tarsus ratio
1-1.2, hind tibia-tarsus length 114-151 /x, antennae 6-segmented, oral-collar tubular ducts
present, and no multilocular disk pores.
The second-instar males of Heterococcus differ from those of Phenacoccus dearnessi in possessing quinquelocular pores on dorsum, no
swirled triloculars, and six-segmented antennae. P. dearnessi has swirled trilocular pores on
dorsum, no quinquelocular pores, and sevensegmented antennae.

Species Descriptions
Circulus present on one of six specimens.
Heterococcus arenae Ferris
Legs
with hind tibia/tarsus ratio 1-1.1 (av.
Second-Instar Male
1.1); tibia-tarsus length 114-144 (av. 130) fx;
(Fig. 20)
claw digitules with apices unequal in size. AnRecognition Characters.—Same as general
tennae 170-195 (av. 188) /i long.
description of second-instar males except as folNotes.—This description is based on six speclows: Mounted, 0.8-1.4 mm long, 0.3-0.5 mm
imens from four localities.
wide.
The second-instar male of this species differs
Dorsum with three to seven pairs of cerarii,
from other known second-instar males in posall on abdomen; anal-lobe cerarii with bristlesessing bristle-shaped dorsal setae and a few
shaped setae 20-25 (av. 22) fi long and no basmall marginal quinquelocular pores. The secsal sclerotization; remaining cerarii each with
ond-instar males of H, tritici would probably
bristle-shaped setae and zero to three quinquebe similar to those of H, arenae if available.
locular pores. Discoidal pores few, forming lonHeterococcus nudus (Green)
gitudinal line on submargin. Oral-collar tubular
ducts often with associated rim, present over
Second-Instar Male
surface, most abundant along body margin,
(Fig. 21)
sometimes absent on medial area of abdomen.
Quinquelocular pores of two sizes, larger size
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of second-instar males except as folpores scattered over surface, smaller size relows: Mounted, 0.6-0.9 mm long, 0.3-0.4 mm
stricted to marginal areas, present around entire margin or restricted to posterior abdominal
wide.
Dorsum with 7-12 pairs of cerarii, with 6-11
segments. Body setae bristle shaped, those on
on abdomen and posterior thorax, 0-2 located
medial portion of segment VIII 11-16 (av. 13)
/x long.
near anterior spiracle, and 0-1 located near eye;
each ocular pair, when present, with 3 setae;
Anal ring either bent over apex of abdomen
anal-lobe cerarii with conical setae 11-18 (av.
or dorsal, touching abdominal apex; setae about
114 "to two times as long as greatest diameter of
15) /¿ long and sometimes with small amount
of basal sclerotization; remaining cerarii each
ring, with two, rarely three, rows of pores.
with conical setae and 1-4 quinquelocular pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores normally of
Discoidal pores scattered over surface. Oralone size, same as large size on dorsum, rarely
collar tubular ducts present over surface, norwith few smaller pores along body margin. Oralcollar tubular ducts often smaller than those on
mally most abundant laterally and medially.
dorsum, scattered along body margin, normally
Quinquelocular pores basically of one size, lateral pores sometimes slightly larger. Body setae
with one present near each leg, absent medially
on abdomen. Posterior setae 68-110 (av. 93) /x
conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII
long.
7-11 (av. 9) /x long.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

FIGURE

20.—Heterococcus arenae Ferris:

Second-instar male.

45

46

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

21.—Heterococcus nudus (Green):

Second-instar male.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Anal ring either bent over posterior apex of
abdomen or dorsal, touching abdominal apex;
setae about two times as long as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores smaller
than those on dorsum, present over surface.
Oral-collar tubular ducts of same size as on dorsum, present on abdomen medially and laterally, scattered over thorax and head. Posterior
setae 93-115 (av. 103) [JL long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia/tarsus
ratio 1-1.1 (av. 1.1); tibia-tarsus length 124141 (av. 131) /x; claw digitules with apices unequal in size. Antennae 168-185 (av. 177) [M
long.
Notes.—This description is based on 21 specimens from 9 localities.
The second-instar males of this species are
most similar to the same instar male of H, raui.
It is easily separated in possessing dorsomedial
quinquelocular pores that are about the same
size as those on the venter and posterior setae
93-115 (av. 103) fi long. H. raui has dorsomedial quinquelocular pores that are conspicuously
larger than those on the venter and posterior
setae 115-138 (av. 127) /x long.
Heterococcus raui^ n. sp.

Second-Instar Male
(Fig. 22)
Recognition Characters.—Same as general
description of second-instar males except as follows: Mounted, 0.7-1.1 mm long, 0.3-0.5 mm
wide.

47

Dorsum with five to seven pairs of cerarii,
normally restricted to abdomen, rarely with one
on head; anal-lobe cerarii with conical setae
about 10 fjL long, without basal sclerotization;
remaining cerarii each with conical setae and
zero to two quinquelocular pores. Discoidal
pores few, normally restricted to longitudinal
line on submargin. Oral-collar tubular ducts
present over surface. Quinquelocular pores of
one size, although marginal pores sometimes
appearing slightly larger than those on medial
area. Body setae conical, those on medial portion
of segment VIII 7-8 (av. 7) /x long. Segment
V with 12 or 13 (av. 13) setae.
Anal ring bent over abdominal apex; setae
about 11/2 to two times as long as greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of pores.
Venter with quinquelocular pores of two sizes,
larger size present along margin, same as on
dorsum, smaller size present on medial and mediolateral areas. Oral-collar tubular ducts of
same size as on dorsum, scattered over surface,
most abundant along body margin. Posterior
setae 115-138 (av. 127) fi long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia/tarsus
ratio 1.1-1.2 (av. 1.1) ; hind tibia-tarsus length
136-151 (av. 145) fju; claw digitules with apices
equal in size. Antennae 173-213 (av. 197) fi
long.
Notes.—This description is based on six specimens from one locality.
The second-instar males of this species are
most similar to the same instar male of H, nudus. For a comparison, see "Notes" under the
second-instar male of H, nudus.

Genus BREVENNIA Goux
Because of the confusion surrounding Brevennia and Heterococcus, a generic diagnosis
and a description of a characteristic species of
Brevennia are included so that they may be compared with the generic diagnosis and the species descriptions of Heterococcus.
Brevennia Goux 1940: 58 (as a sub. gen. of Ripersia).
Type-species: Ripersia (Brevennia) tetrapora Goux
1940. Orig. design, and monotypy.

Diagnosis.—Fourth-instar female (adult).—
Dorsal and ventral quinquelocular pores more

numerous than other pores; swirled trilocular
pores present in small numbers at least in anallobe cerarii or near spiracles (apparently absent on one species); claw without denticle
(present on one species); ostioles on abdomen
only (also on thorax on one species) ; antennae
six- or seven-segmented (eight- or nine-segmented on one species) ; elongate body; at least
one pair of cerarii; oral-collar tubular ducts at
least two times longer than wide; circulus absent; tarsal digitules with acute apices; multilocular disk pores larger than quinqueloculars.

48

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

22.—Heterococcus raui, n. sp. :

Second-instar male.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

Third-instar femaUy second-instar female,
first instar, and second-instar male,—Quinquelocular pores on both body surfaces ; swirled trilocular pores present in small numbers; claw
without denticle; anterior ostioles absent; without multilocular disk pores.
Fifth'instar male (adult).—One pair of tailforming pore clusters; preocular and postocular ridges fused; prosternai ridge absent;
marginal ridge of basisternum absent; basal rod
attachment of aedeagus present.
Fourth-instar male (pupa).—With one lateral sclerotized plate.
Third-instar male (prepupa).—Unknown.
Notes.—Unfortunately material of the typespecies has been unavailable for this study. It
has therefore been necessary to depend entirely
on Goux's original description of ß. tetrapora.
Although Goux's description agrees relatively
well with the preceding diagnosis, there are two
characters that differ and are worth consideration. Goux mentioned nonlocular pores, which I
assume must be the same as discoidal pores, and
stated that on the holotype they are more numerous and more uniformly dispersed than the
quinquelocular pores. To my knowledge, this
does not occur on any other species of Brevennia. However, at the end of his discussion, under "Variations," he stated that some specimens
possess many more quinqueloculars than mentioned in his original description. Therefore it
is possible that the holotype is aberrant and
that the rest of the series is more like a typical
species of Brevennia. Goux was also very positive that trilocular pores are absent. If this
is so, it would also be the only instance of a
Brevennia species lacking this type of pore. Because trilocular pores have often been overlooked on other species of Brevennia, it is
entirely possible that Goux missed them when
describing B. tetrapora.
If Goux's description of the type-species of
Brevennia is correct, it will be necessary to describe a new genus for the remaining species
included here in this genus and leave Brevennia
monotypic. However, because B. tetrapora is
very similar to the other species, it seems best
to leave the genus as it is until material of B.
tetrapora can be examined.
The following species are here considered as
members of the genus Brevennia:

49

(1) asphodeli (Bodenheimer) (new combination)
(2) femoralis Borchsenius
(3) filictus (DeLotto) (new combination)
(4) krishtali Tereznikova
(5) nigeriensis (Williams) (new combination)
(6) pulverarius (Newstead) (new combination)
(7) rehi (Lindinger)
(8) tetrapora (Goux)
Brevennia rehi (Lindinger)
Ripersia sacchari Green, Maxwell-LeFroy 1908: 128
(misidentification).
Ripersia sacchari niger Fletcher 1916: 62 (nomen
nudum),
Ripersia sacchari oryzae Fletcher 1917: 177 (junior
primary homonym of Ripersia oryzae Kuwana
1908).
Ripersia. oryzae Green 1931: 557.
Ripersia rehi Lindinger 1943a: 152.
Tychea rehi (Lindinger), Lindinger 1943: 264.
Heterococcus rehi (Lindinger), Williams 1970: 141.
Heterococcus tuttlei Miller and McKenzie 1970: 447.
Brevennia rehi (Lindinger), Miller 1973: 372.

Adult Female
(Fig. 23)
Recognition Characters.—Mounted, 1.2-2.7
mm long, 0.5-1.3 mm wide.
Dorsum with one to four pairs of cerarii,
normally two or three, all restricted to posterior abdominal segments; anal-lobe cerarii with
somewhat robust, bristle-shaped setae 13-25
(av. 19) /x long, with auxiliary setae absent, two
or three associated multilocular pores, and zero
to three quinquelocular pores, without basal
sclerotization; remaining cerarii each represented by one or two bristle-shaped setae noticeably more robust than other body setae and
with two to five associated multilocular pores.
Discoidal pores abundant over surface. Quinquelocular pores of one size scattered over surface. Multilocular disk pores present in medial
areas on posterior margin of abdominal segments VIII-VII or VI, absent on anterior margins; present on lateral areas of abdominal
segments IX-VIII, VI, or V and on head, present or absent on thoracic margin, when present,
reduced to small numbers. Swirled trilocular

50

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

23.—Brevennia rehi (Lindinger) :

Adult female.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

pores present from abdominal segments VII,
VI, or V to anterior thorax or head, normally
with one to three such pores present on anterior
lip of each posterior spiracle. Oral-collar tubular
ducts sometimes absent, when present, normally
much smaller than those on venter, normally
with one or two ducts on medial areas of abdominal segment VIII or VII and with a few
ducts on lateral areas of segments VIII-VII,
VI, or V. Dorsal setae bristle shaped, more robust than dorsal setae of H, arenae, those on
medial portion of segment VIII 10-15 (av. 12)
fjb long; segment V with 25-29 (av. 27) setae.
Anal ring dorsal, incomplete anteriorly, with
setae slightly longer than greatest diameter of
ring, setal apices often slightly expanded, normally with two or 21/4 rows of pores, outer row
well developed.
Venter with multilocular disk pores present
medially on posterior margins of abdominal segments IX-VII, VI, or V, normally absent on
anterior margins; present near body margin on
abdominal segment IX to anterior thorax, normally with one to three pores on head. Quinquelocular pores of one size, numerous over
surface. Swirled trilocular pores in small numbers near spiracles. Discoidal pores relatively
numerous, scattered over surface. Oral-collar
tubular ducts of two sizes. Smaller size same
as on dorsum, present in small numbers on lateral areas of abdominal segments VIII-VII, VI,
V, or IV; larger size present on medial areas of
segments IX-V. Posterior seta 108-155 (av.
134) fi long.
Circulus present on 1 of 39 specimens. Legs
robust, femur on hind leg noticeably larger than
femora on remaining legs; hind coxae without
pores; hind femora dorsally with 26-95 (av.
55) translucent pores, ventrally with 0-4 (av.
3) ; hind tibiae dorsally with 15-20 (av. 18)
pores, absent ventrally; hind tibia/tarsus ratio
1.4-1.8 (av. 1.5); hind tibia-tarsus length 145168 (av. 154) /x; apices of claw digitules normally unequal; claws without denticle. Of 71
antennae examined, 63 were 6-segmented and
8 were 7-segmented; on 6-segmented antennae
third segment was often partially divided; 7
specimens were examined that possessed both
6- and 7-segmented antennae; antennae 183208 (av. 196) fjL long.

51

Notes.—This description is based on 39 specimens from 5 localities.
In the United States this species was previously identified as Heterococcus tuttlei Miller
and McKenzie; however, it is now apparent that
tuttlei is a junior synonym of B. rehi, a species
recently redescribed and illustrated by Williams
(1970).
B. rehi is known from Bangladesh, Burma,
India, Java, Nepal, and Pakistan (Williams
1970), where it is sometimes a minor pest of
rice (Maxwell-LeFroy 1908).
In the United States it is restricted to a small
area in Florida and to the desert area of southeastern California and southwestern Arizona;
in California and Arizona it is a pest of Cynodon dactylon grown for seed. The presence of
B. rehi should cause concern to economic entomologists, because it is potentially a pest of rice
and other grass crops.
Specimens Examined.—ARIZONA. Yuma
Co. : Yuma, X-23-67, XI-14-68, X-7-71, on Cynodon dactylon (Gramineae) (UCD, USNM).
CALIFORNIA. Imperial Co.: Bard, XI-967, XII-1-67, on C. dactylon (CDA, UCD,
USNM); Calexico, XII-22-70, on Sorghum
vulgäre (Gramineae) (USNM); El Centro,
VII-29-68, on Sorghum sp. (CDA) ; Westmoreland, IX-16-70, on Dactyloctenium aegyptium
(Gramineae).
FLORIDA. Broward Co.: Pompano Beach,
IV-18-73, on Cy nodon dactylon (FSCA,
USNM).
PAKISTAN. Peshawar, X-16-61, on Cyperus rotundus (Gramineae) (BM).

First Instar
(Fig. 24)
Recognition Characters.—Mounted, 0.3-0.5
mm long, 0.1-0.2 mm wide.
Dorsum with 4-11 pairs of cerarii, present
on abdomen and posterior thorax; anal-lobe
cerarii with longest conical seta 7-9 (av. 8) fi
long, each cerarius with either 1 quinquelocular
pore (present on 6 specimens) or 1 swirled trilocular pore (present on 5 specimens); remaining cerarii each with conical setae and 1
quinquelocular or 1 trilocular pore. Discoidal
pores absent. Larger quinquelocular pores normally present near lateral margin of each of

52

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

FIGURE

24.—Brevennia rehi (Lindinger) :

First instar.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

abdominal segments VIII-III, with one pore on
margin near each anterior spiracle, and rarely
with one pore on margin near posterior portion
of eye; small quinqueloculars present in three
pairs of longitudinal lines on abdomen, scattered on thorax and head. Trilocular pores of
2 types, 1 type is merely a distorted quinquelocular, the other is typical of most pseudococcids,
with swirled locular structure; swirled trilocular pores variable in number, 2-18 (av. 6), normally present in 1-7 cerarii, and on thorax and
head. Body setae conical, those on medial portion of segment VIII 7-9 (av. 7) fi long.
Anal ring with setae slightly longer than
greatest diameter of ring, with two rows of
pores.
Vente?' with quinquelocular pores of small size
only, normally distributed as shown in figure
24. Trilocular pores absent. Posterior setae 78118 (av. 94) fi long.
Circulus absent. Legs with hind tibia-tarsus
length 80-100 (av. 93) /x; without claw denticle. Antennae 115-128 (av. 122) /x, long. Anterior ostioles absent.
Notes.—This description is based on 13 specimens from 1 locality.
Disregarding generic characters, the first instar of this species shows a superficial resemblance to H, nudus. B. rehi differs in possessing
posterior setae 78-118 (av. 94) /x long, hind
tibia tarsus 115-128 (av. 122) /x long, and dorsum without discoidal pores. H. nudus possesses
posterior setae 73-85 (av. 80) /x long, hind
tibia tarsus 106-115 (av. 110) /JL long, and dorsum with small number of discoidal pores.

Adult Male
(Fig. 25)
Récognition Characters.—Mounted, 0.7-0.9
mm long, about 0.2 mm wide.
Dorsum with 1 pair of tail-forming pore clusters; each cluster with 2 setae 145-175 /x long,
1 or 2 setae about 20 /x long, and 23-30 multilocular derm pores. Multilocular derm pores
normally of quadrilocular type, rarely with one
or two quinqueloculars and triloculars; multilocular derm pores arranged in one pair of submedial longitudinal lines, abdominal segments
VIII-II and metathoracic and prothoracic seg-

53

ments each with two submedial multilocular
derm pores; these pores rarely present on lateral margins of abdominal segments VII, VI,
or IV. Discoidal pores of 3 kinds: Clear center
pores often associated with multilocular derm
pores, also present near lateral margin of abdomen; dark center pores more numerous than
clear center pores, present in transverse rows
on submedial and lateral areas of abdominal
segments VIII-II, also present in small numbers on thorax, absent on head; head pores present near antennae, varying in number from 8
to 14. Body setae noticeably more elongate than
those on venter, present on each body segment.
Abdominal sclerotization normally absent, one
specimen with weakly indicated sclerotized area
on medial areas of abdominal segments VIIIVI. Metapostnotal ridge absent. Posterior ostioles present. Scutum sclerotized throughout.
Prescutum round, with prescutal ridge strongly
developed. Hamulohaltera each with one apical
seta. Mesothoracic wings each with one large
circular sensorium, not attached to radial vein
and two, rarely one, setae near wing base. Postocular and preocular ridges absent. Midcranial
ridge weakly developed, restricted to interantennal area. Postoccipital ridge indicated only
by darkly sclerotized area. Ocular and dorsomedial sclerites lightly sclerotized. Dorsal eye 2025 /x in diameter.
Penial sheath about 70 /x long, width/length
ratio varies from 0.8 to 0.9; apical portion of
sheath narrow, with rounded apex; penial
sheath undivided; posterior portion of sheath
sclerotized on both surfaces; sclerotized anteriorly on venter only. Medial lobes absent. Ventral slit indefinite. Aedeagus about 50 /x long,
attached to ventral surface by basal rod.
Venter with multilocular derm pores of quadrilocular type only, present between anterior
pair of legs, absent elsewhere. Discoidal pores
of same 3 kinds as on dorsum: Clear center discoidals rare, normally present only with multiloculars, sometimes present on lateral margins
of abdomen; dark center pores present on lateral areas of abdomen, with 1 or 2 pores on
lateral areas of thorax; head pores present near
antennae, varying in number from 9 to 16. Body
setae slender, present on all body segments.
Metepisterna each with two conspicuous pre-

54

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

coxal ridges, anterior ridge longest often touching sternal apophysis. Proepisternum strongly
sclerotized on dorsal margin, rarely with weakly
sclerotized ridge on ventral margin also. Mesosternal marginal ridge absent anteriorly. Prosternum and prosternai ridge weakly sclerotized.
Midcranial ridge indefinite, restricted to interantennal area. Postocular and preocular ridges
apparenty fused, well developed. Ocelli on ventral side of this ridge and on ridge itself. Preocular ridge apparently developed only from
antennal articulation to ocellus. Preoral ridge
weakly developed, unusually elongate. Cranial
apophysis heavily sclerotized and conspicuous.
Mouth small. Ventral eye about same size as
dorsal eye. Ocellus 10-13 /x in diameter. Head
setae restricted to areas anterior to ventral
eyes.
Prothoracic and mesothoracic legs approximately equal, metathoracic legs longest; leg setae apically acute except with one or two ñeshy
setae on outer margin of tibiae and tarsi; tarsal
digitules slightly capitate; claw digitules apically acute; claw with or without small denticle.
Body length 2.3-2.4 times longer than antennal
length; antennae 10-segmented; apical antennal segment about equal to third antennal segment, ratio of apical segment/segment 3 varies
from 1 to 1.2; antennal setae as follows: Fleshy
setae present on segments 4 through 10; hairlike setae present on all segments; subapical sensory setae and capitate sensory setae
absent; terminal 3 segments each with at least
1 antennal bristle.
Notes.—This description is based on eight
specimens from three localities.
It is of interest that adult males of this species seem to be much more closely related to
species of the *'Saccharicoccus group" of Afifi
(1968) than to those of the Phenacoccini
( = ''Ceroputo group'' of Afifi).

Fourth-Instar Male (Pupa)
Recognition Characters.—Mounted, about 0.6
mm long, 0.2 mm wide.
Dorsum with one pair of elongate lateral

55

setae on each margin of abdominal segment IX,
these setae all about equal in size, approximately 23 fjb long, without associated pores. Multilocular disk pores variable in size, not divided
into loculi, present in longitudinal row on submedial and sublateral areas of abdominal segments VIII-II, also present on metathorax and
prothorax, absent on abdominal segments X
and IX and on mesothorax and head. Discoidal
pores associated with multilocular disk pores.
Oral-collar tubular ducts absent. Body setae
noticeably robust and elongate on posterior
abdominal segments, becoming progressively
thinner and shorter anteriorly. Hamulohaltera
present, wing shaped. Front wing buds about
300 fjb long, partially sclerotized. Sclerotization
present on lateral areas of abdominal segment
IX. Ostioles not seen. Postocular ridge represented by sclerotized ridge, ocular sclerites unsclerotized, dorsal eye weakly indicated.
Penial sheath undivided, sclerotized dorsally
and ventrally; anal opening dorsal. Genital slit
represented by small invagination. Width/
length ratio of capsule about 0.9.
Venter with each lateral margin of abdominal
segment IX with heavily sclerotized, posteriorly
projecting plate; each plate normally with a
trifúrcate apex and one long seta. Multiloculars
of same type as on dorsum, present from abdominal segments VII-III, also present near
posterior and anterior pairs of legs, and near
each spiracle, absent on head. Discoidal pores
associated with multilocular pores. Oral-collar
tubular ducts absent. Body setae noticeably
shorter than those on dorsum. Postocular ridge
indicated near body margin. Ventral eyes evident. Sclerotization between antennae present.
Mesothoracic apophysis (furca) readily apparent. Mouth and ventral cavity present.
Legs well developed, setae obvious. Antennae
10-segmented.
Notes.—This description is based on two very
poor specimens from one locality.
This is the first pseudococcid pupa outside of
the Phenacoccini or Puto that possesses plates
on the margin of the posterior abdominal
segments.

56

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

DISCUSSION
The numerous similarities of the adult females of Heterococcus and Brevennia combined
with the numerous dissimilarities of the adult
males draw attention to a rather interesting
point. It appears that two very different stocks
of pseudococcids have invaded the grass sheath
habitat. The instars of both ancestral stocks
that have been restricted to this habitat appear
to have converged morphologically. The nonrestricted instar—the adult males—has apparently been little affected by adaptation to the
grass sheath habitat and shows only small differences from the ancestral stocks. Thus in this
instance I believe that the adult males better
demonstrate relationships with other genera
than the adult females.
The morphology of the adult male has led
me to reexamine the morphology of the adult
female and has aided in solving a problem I
was previously unable to solve with the adult
female alone. The adult male has demonstrated
the likely affinities of Brevennia and Hetero-

coccus with other pseudococcid groups and has
aided in demonstrating an interesting case of
convergence. It is therefore becoming increasingly evident that all available male and female
instars will be needed to formulate a usable
classification of the Coccoidea.
Unfortunately not enough suitable material
was available for a detailed study of the external morphology of Heterococcus species using the scanning electron microscope. However,
it has been possible to view a limited amount of
material of H. nudus and H, raui.
Based on this material, it appears that this
microscope may be useful for work on the
systematics and morphology of scale insects.
Heterococcus specimens examined seem to have
structural differences in the multilocular and
quinquelocular pores. These taxonomic characters may be useful in separating species (fig.
26). In addition, morphological details not previously seen with the light microscope have
also been discovered, such as locule orifices in
the multilocular and quinquelocular pores.

SUMMARY
The genus Heterococcus and its six species
are redescribed and illustrated; one new species is also included. Detailed treatments are
presented for each available instar, and keys

separating the species and instars are given.
Generic transfers from Heterococcus to Brevennia are listed for eight species. A diagnosis
of Brevennia and detailed descriptions and illustrations of B. rehi ( = tuttlei) are given.

pN-3739

26.—Photographs of Heterococcus species taken with scanning electron microscope: Top: Left, landscape
view of venter just anterior of vulva, H, nudus; center, same as preceding except raui; right, cerarian seta,
nudus. Middle: Left, large quinquelocular pore, H, nudus; center, small quinquelocular pore, nudus; right,
same as preceding except raui.
Bottom: Left, multilocular disk pore, H. nudus; center, same as preceding
except raui; right, oral-collar tubular duct, nudus.

FIGURE

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

57

58

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

UTERATURE CITED
AFIFI, S. A.

DANZIG, E. M.

1968.

MORPHOLOGY AND TAXONOMY OF THE ADULT
MALES

OF

THE

FAMILIES

1964.

SUBORDER COCCINAE—COCCIDS OR MEALYBUGS

PSEUDOCOCCIDAE

AND SCALE INSECTS. In Bei-Bienko, G. Y.
(ed.). Keys to the Insects of the European
USSR, V. I, Apterygota, Palaeoptera, Hemimetabola, pp. 616-654. Transi, to English by J. Salkind for Israel Program for
Scientific Translations in 1967. Akad.
Nauk SSSR Zool. Inst., Leningrad. [In
Russian.]

AND ERIOCOCCIDAE. Brit. Mus. (Nat. Hist.)
Ent. Bui. sup. 13, 210 pp.
BAZAROV, B.
1963.

COCCOID

FAUNA

OF

THE

KONDAR

GORGE.

Akad. Nauk Tadzhikskoi SSR Izv. 1: 6478. [In Russian.]
1968.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE FAUNA AND ECOLOGY
OF THE SOFT AND HARD SCALES OF THE
SOUTHERN SLOPE OF THE GISSAR RANGE. In
Narzikulova, M. N., Kondar Pass, v. 2, pp.
63-99. Akad. Nauk Tadzhikiskoi SSR
Inst. Zool. Parazitol. [In Russian.]

BEARDSLEY, J. W.

1960.

1962.

DESCRIPTIONS AND NOTES ON MALE MEALYBUGS. Hawaii. Ent. Soc. Proc. 18: 81-98.
BORCHSENIUS, N. S.
1937. TABLES FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF COCCIDS
INJURIOUS TO CULTIVATED PLANTS AND FORESTS IN THE USSR. 147 pp. Leningrad.
[In Russian.]

1949.

1950.

FOR USSR
272 pp.
for Agr.
[In Rus-

FAUNA OF USSR. HOMOPTERA, PSEUDOCOCCIDAE. V. VII, 383 pp. Akad. Nauk Zool.
Inst., Leningrad. [In Russian.]
MEALYBUGS AND SCALE INSECTS OF THE
USSR. 250 pp. Akad. Nauk Zool. Inst.,
Tableaux Analyt. de la Faune de rU.R.S.S.
32, Leningrad. [In Russian.]

1950a. LIVING CONDITIONS OF ANIMALS IN THE
STEPPES. coccoiDEA. Akad. Nauk Zool.
Inst. Zhivotnyi Mir SSSR 3: 366-373.
[In Russian.]
1962.

NOTES ON THE COCCOIDEA OF CHINA. XL
NEW GENERA AND SPECIES OF PSEUDOCOCCIDAE. Akad. Nauk SSSR Zool. Inst. Trudy
30: 221-244. [In Russian.]

1967.

THE MEALYBUGS OF SOUTH AFRICA, I. Repub. S. Africa Dept. Agr. Tech. Serv. Ent.
Mem. 12: 1-28.
DiETZ, S. M., AND HARWOOD, R. F.
1960. HOST RANGE AND DAMAGE BY THE GRASS
MEALYBUG, HETEROCOCCUS GRAMINICOLA.
Econ. Ent. Jour. 53: 737-740.
EzzAT, Y. M
1960. NEW COMBINATIONS FOR TWO EGYPTIAN
MEALYBUGS, WITH REDESCRIPTIONS. Soc.
Ent. d'Egypte Bul. 44: 43-49.
1962.

A SYNOPSIS OF THE FAMILY PSEUDOCOCCIDAE
AS KNOWN IN EGYPT, UAR. Soc. Ent.
d'Egypte Bul. 46: 155-170.
FERRIS, G. F.
1918. THE CALIFORNIA SPECIES OF MEALYBUGS.
Stanford Univ. Pubs., Univ. Ser. 1918,
78 pp.
1919.

A CONTRIBUTION TO THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE
COCCIDAE OF SOUTHWESTERN UNITED STATES.
Stanford Univ. Pubs., Univ. Ser. 1919,
67 pp.

1953.

ATLAS OF THE SCALE INSECTS OF NORTH
AMERICA. V. VI. THE PSEUDOCOCCIDAE (PART
n). Pp. 279-506. Stanford Univ. Press,
Calif.

FLETCHER, T. B.

1916.

REPORT OF THE IMPERIAL ENTOMOLOGIST.
Pusa Agr. Res. Inst. Col. Rpt. 1915-16,
pp. 58-77.

1917.

[No title.] Proc. Second Ent. Mtg. Pusa
Rpt. 1917, p. 177. (Not seen.)

Goux, L.
1963.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE FAUNA AND BIOLOGY
OF SCALE INSECTS AND WHITE-FLIES FROM
NORTHERN KARELIA. Ent. Obozr. 47: 499504. [In Russian.] (Also Ent. Rev. 47:
304-306.)

DELOTTO, G.

A PRELIMINARY STUDY OF THE MALES OF
SOME HAWAIIAN MEALYBUGS.
Hawaii. Ent.
Soc. Proc. 17: 199-243.

1937a. COCCIDAE OF QUARANTINE VALUE
AND THEIR ALLIED SPECIES.
U.S.S.R. People's Commissariat
Plant Quar. Admin., Leningrad.
sian.]

1968.

PRACTICAL GUIDE OF THE COCCIDS OF CULTIVATED PLANTS AND TREES OF THE SSSR. V.
81, 311 pp. Akad. Nauk SSSR Zool. Inst.,
Leningrad. [In Russian.]

1931.

NOTES SUR LES COCCIDES DE LA FRANCE. I.
NOTE PRELIMINAIRE: MONOPHLEBINAE, ORTHEZIINAE, DACTYLOPIINAE, ERIOCOCCINAE.
Soc. Ent. de France Bui. 1930: 320-323.

REVISION OF GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS WITH DIAGNOSIS OF BREVENNIA GOUX

1931a. NOTES SUR LES COCCIDES DE LA FRANCE. II.
CONTRIBUTION A L'ETUDE DES ERIOCOCCUS DE
LA FRANCE. Soc. Zool. de France Bui. 56:

KoMOSiNSKA, H., and PODSIALDO, E.
1967. MATERIALS TO THE FAUNA OF SCALE INSECTS
—STEPPE RESERVATIONS IN THE NIDA VALLEY
(SOUTH POLAND). I. Acad. Polon. des Sei.

Bul. 15: 683-686.

58-75.
1933.

NOTES SUR LES COCCIDES DE LA FRANCE. (6'
NOUVELLES OBSERVATIONS SUR LES
PSEUDOCOCCINES. Soc. Ent. de France Bui.

KOTE JA, J.
1972.

NOTE),

38: 234-236.
1937.

1940.

1942.

NOTES ON THE POLISH SCALE FAUNA. Polskie Pismo Ent. Bul. Ent. de la Pologne
42: 565-571.

NOTE).

and ZAK-OGAZA, B.
1966. INVESTIGATIONS ON SCALE INSECTS OF THE
PIENINY KLIPPEN BELT. Acta Zool. CraCOviensia 11: 305-332.

256.

and ZAK-OGAZA, B.
1969. THE SCALE-INSECT FAUNA OF THE OJCOW NATIONAL PARK IN POLAND. Acta Zool. Cracoviensia 14: 351-373.

NOTES SUR LES COCCIDES DE LA FRANCE. (21^
DESCRIPTION D'UN PHENACOCCUS
NOUVEAU GRAMINICOLE ET REMARQUES SUR
QUELQUES ESPECES DECRITES ANTERIEUREMENT. Soc. Ent. de France Bul. 42: 253-

REMARQUES SUR LE GENRE RIPERSIA SIGN. ET
DESCRIPTION D'UNE RIPERSIA ET D'UN ERIOCOCCUS NOUVEAU. Soc. d*Hist. de l'Afrique
du Nord Bul. 31: 55-65.
NOTES SUR LES COCCIDES DE LA FRANCE.
(32^^^ NOTE)
DESCRIPTION D'UN PHENACOCCUS ET D'UN RHIZOECUS NOUVEAUX. MuS.
Hist. Nat. Marseille Bul. 2: 33-45.

GREEN, E. E.
1926. OBSERVATIONS ON BRITISH COCCIDAE. X.

LAING, F.
1930.

A BRIEF REVIEW OF THE INDIGENOUS COCCIDAE OF THE BRITISH ISLANDS, WITH EMENDATIONS AND ADDITIONS.
Ent. Rec. (n.s.)
40: 5-12.

1928a. OBSERVATIONS ON BRITISH COCCIDAE. XI.
WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF NEW SPECIES. Ent.

A NEW GENUS AND TWO NEW SPECIES OF
COCCIDAE FROM THE SOLOMON ISLANDS.
Ent. Res. Bui. 21: 19-21.

LiNDINGER, L.
1935. NEUE BEITRAGE ZUR KENNTNIS DER SCHILDLAUSE. Ent. Ztschr. 49: 121-123.
1936.

NEUE BEITRAGE ZUR KENNTNIS DER SCHILDLAUSE. Ent. Jahrb. 45: 148-167.

1937.

VERZEICHNIS

Ent. Monthly Mag. 62: 172-183.
1928.

59

DER

SCHILDLAUS-GATTUNGEN.

Ent. Jahrb. 46: 178-198.
1943.

VERZEICHNIS DER SCHILDLAUS-GATTUNGEN,
1. NACHTRAG. Ztschr. Wein. Ent. Gesell.

28: 205-208, 217-224, 264-265.
1943a. DIE SCHILDLAUSNAMEN IN FULMEKS WIRTSINDEX 1943. Arb. über Morph. u. Taxonom. Ent. 10: 145-152.

Monthly Mag. 64: 20-31.
1957.
1931.

EIN WEITERER BEITRAG ZUR SYNONYMIE DER

cocciDEN. Beitr. z. Ent. 7: 543-553.

TWO NEW MEALY BUGS FROM INDIA. Ann.

and Mag. Nat. Hist. 7: 557-560.
HALL, W. J.
1926. CONTRIBUTION TO THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE

1958.

COCCIDAE OF EGYPT. Egypt Min. Agr. Tech.
and Sei. Serv. Bui. 72, 41 pp.
1926a. NOTES ON THE COCCIDAE OF THE EASTERN
DESERT OF EGYPT. Soc. Roy. Ent. d'Egypte

MACGILLIVRAY, A. D.

1921.

Bul. 10: 118-177.
KiRITCHENKO, A.
1932. DESCRIPTION OF SOME NEW COCCIDAE FROM
TURKESTAN AND UKRAINE. Trav. Inst.
Zool. Acad. Sei. URSS 1932: 135-142.
1940.

THIRD REPORT ON THE COCCID FAUNA OF
USSR. Trav. Inst. Zool. Acad. Sei. URSS

1940: 115-137.

RICHTIGSTELLUNG DER SCHILDLAUSNAMEN IN
DER BEARBEITUNG VON SCHMUTTERER, KLOFT
UND LUDICKE IM "HANDBUCH DER PFLANZENKRANKHEITEN." Beitr. z. Ent. 8: 365374.

MCKENZIE,

1967.

THE COCCIDAE.
bana, 111.

502 pp.

Scarab Co., Ur-

H. L.
MEALYBUGS OF CALIFORNIA WITH TAXONOMY,

BIOLOGY

AND CONTROL

OF NORTH AMERICAN

SPECIES. 525 pp. Calif. Univ. Press, Berkeley.
MAXWELL-LEFROY, H.
1908. NOTES ON

INDIAN

SCALE

INSECTS.

India

Dept. Agr. Mem. Ent. Ser. 2: 111-137.

60

TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1497, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

MILLER, D. R.

1973.

BREVENNIA REHI (LINDINGER) A POTENTIAL
PEST OF RICE IN THE U.S. Wash. Ent. Soc.
Proc. 75: 372.

and APPLEBY, J. E.
1971. A REDESCRIPTION OF PHENACOCCUS DEARNESSi. Ent. Soc. Amer. Ann. 64: 13421357.

1960.

Ukrain. RSR Dopovidi 4: 536-539.
Ukrainian.]
1963.

and MCKENZIE, H. L.
1970. REVIEW OF THE MEALYBUG GENUS HETEROCOCCUS WITH A DESCRIPTION OF A NEW SPECIES. Ent. Soc. Amer. Ann. 63: 438-453.
MORRISON, H.
1945.

THE MEALYBUG GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS

AND SOME OF ITS RELATIVES.
Sei. Jour. 35: 38-55.

Wash. Acad.

and MORRISON, E.
1966. AN ANNOTATED LIST OF GENERIC NAMES OF
THE SCALE INSECTS. U.S. Dept. Agr. Misc.
Pub. 1015, 206 pp.
OSSIANNILSSON, F.
1959. BIDRAG TELL KANNEDOMEN OM DEN SVENSKA
SKOLDLUSFAUNAN. Opusc. Ent. 24: 193-

ECOLOGIE—FAUNISTIC SURVEY OF SCALE INSECTS OF THE UKRAINIAN POLESYE. In Materials for Ukrainian Entomology. Akad.
Nauk Ukrain. RSR, Inst. Zool. Trudy 19:
41-57. [In Ukrainian.]

1963b. ECOLOGIE—GEOGRAPHIC GROUPS OF COCCIDS
OF THE UKRAINIAN POLESYE. Akad. Nauk
Ukrain. RSR Dopovidi 11: 1527-1529. [In
Ukrainian.]
WILLIAMS, D. J.
1961.

NOTES ON THE GENUS HETEROCOCCUS FERRIS
WITH A DESCRIPTION OF A NEW SPECIES IN-

SCHMUTTERER, H.
1958. HETEROCOCCUS VARIABILIS N. SP. EINE NEUE
PSEUDOCOCCIDAE MIT BEMERKENSWERTER
VARIABILITÄT. Acta Faunistica Ent. Mus.
Národní Prague 3: 17-22.
TEREZNIKOVA, E. M.
1959. ZOOGEOGRAPHICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE

SCALE INSECT FAUNA OF THE TRANSCARPATHIAN REGION.
Akad. Nauk Ukrain.
RSR Dopovidi 7: 795-799. [In Ukrainian.]
1959a. ON STUDY OF TROPHIC ASSOCIATIONS OF SOFT
AND ARMORED SCALES. In Problems Entomologii na Ukraini, pp. 92-93. Akad.
Nauk Ukrain. RSR, Kiev.

SSSR Tezis Dok. 1: 178-180.

[In

1963a. TROPHIC ASSOCIATIONS OF SCALE INSECTS OF
TRANSCARPATHIAN REGION.
In Flora i
Fauna Karpat. Akad. Nauk SSSR 2:
182-191. [In Ukrainian.]

201.

1959b. SCALE INSECTS OF CEREALS.

ON THE BIOLOGY OF THE SOFT AND ARMORED
SCALE INSECTS UNDER CONDITIONS OF THE
TRANSCARPATHIAN REGION. Akad. Nauk

Akad. Nauk

JURIOUS TO QUINEACORN (sORGHUM VULGÄRE) IN NIGERIA.
Bul. Ent. Res. 51:
671-675.
1962.

THE BRITISH PSEUDOCOCCIDAE.

Brit. MuS.

(Nat. Hist.) Ent. Bui. 12: 1-79.
1963.

SOME TAXONOMIC NOTES ON THE COCCOIDAE.

Entomologist 96: 100-101.
1970.

THE MEALYBUGS OF SUGAR-CANE, RICE AND
SORGHUM. Bul. Ent. Res. 60: 109-188.

ZAK-OGAZA, B.
1966.

A

NOTE ON

SOME

SCALE INSECTS OF THE

HUNGARIAN FAUNA. Acta Agron. Acad.
Sei. Hungaricae 15: 79-83.
and KOTEJA, J.
1964. INVESTIGATIONS ON SCALE INSECTS OF THE
PIENINY MOUNTAINS. Acta Zool. Cracoviensia 9: 417-439.

INDEX TO SPECIES
Valid names are in roman and synonyms in italic.
abludens, Heterococcus 3, 4^, 13
Annulococcus 2
arenae, Heterococcus 2, 3, 6, 11, 16, 19, 24, 26, 29, 31,
33, 43, 44, 51
asphodeli, Brevennia 49
biporus, Heterococcus 3, P,
biporus, Phenacoccus 9, 17
biporus, Phenacoccus {Heterococcus?) 9
borchseniiy Heterococcus 11
Boreococcus 2
borkhseniiy Heterococcus 11, 17
Brevennia 2, 4, 31, 35, 41, 43, ^7, 49, 56
Coleococcus 2
confertus, Heterococcus 17, 19
cyperi, Heterococcus 3, 8, ^, 29, 31, 33
cyperif Phenacoccus 9
dearnessi, Phenacoccus 1, 4, 19, 26, 31, 41, 43, 44
femoralis, Brevennia 49
filictus, Brevennia 49
graniinicola, Heterococcus 11
Heterococcopsis 2
Heterococcus 1-4, 9, 17, 19, 24, 26, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41,
43, 44, 56
krishtali, Brevennia 49
Lacombia 2
Laingiococcus 2
nigeriensis, Brevennia 49

nudus, Heterococcus 1, 3, 6,11, 19, 22, 24, 26, 29, 33,
35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 44, 47, 53, 56
nudus, Phenacoccus 11
nudus, Phenacoccus (Heterococcus) 11
occidentalis, Heterococcus 11, 12
oryzae, Ripersia 49
Pseudorhodania 2
pulverarius, Brevennia 49
pulverarius, Heterococcus 11
Puto 55
raui, Heterococcus 3, 8, IJ^, 19, 24, 29, 33, 35, 39, 43,
47,56
rehi, Brevennia 1, 49, 51, 53, 56
rehi, Heterococcus 49
rehi, Ripersia 49
rehi, Tychea 49
Ripersia 47
sacchari niger, Ripersia 49
sacchari oryzae, Ripersia 49
sacchari, Ripersia 49
Stachycoccus 2
tetrapora, Brevennia 49
tetrapora, Ripersia (Brevennia) 47
tritici, Erium 16
tritici, Heterococcus 3, 8, 9, 11,16, 17, 19, 33, 44
tritici, Trionymus 16
tuttlei, Heterococcus 1, 49, 51, 56
variabilis, Heterococcus 11

61
lir U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1975 O

550—394

